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 PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Financial Statements

 
 Delta Apparel, Inc. and Subsidiaries

 
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Amounts in thousands, except share amounts and per share data)
(Unaudited)

 
  March 28, 2020   September 28, 2019  

Assets         
Current Assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 9,568  $ 605 
Accounts receivable, less allowances of $366 and $327, respectively   58,682   59,337 
Other receivables   725   1,550 
Income tax receivable   703   729 
Inventories, net   197,333   179,107 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,369   2,270 

Total current assets   270,380   243,598 
         

Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $86,893 and $81,787, respectively   62,587   61,404 
Goodwill   37,897   37,897 
Intangibles, net   20,734   21,607 
Deferred income taxes   1,514   1,514 
Operating lease assets   43,226   - 
Equity method investment   10,309   10,388 
Other assets   2,484   1,580 

Total assets  $ 449,131  $ 377,988 
         

Liabilities and Equity         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable  $ 56,022  $ 52,320 
Accrued expenses   15,033   20,791 
Current portion of contingent consideration   1,970   2,790 
Current portion of finance leases   6,965   6,434 
Current portion of operating leases   8,525   - 
Current portion of long-term debt   7,577   6,540 

Total current liabilities   96,092   88,875 
         

Long-term taxes payable   3,585   3,977 
Long-term contingent consideration   3,610   6,304 
Long-term finance leases, less current maturities   12,239   12,836 
Long-term operating leases, less current maturities   35,611   - 
Long-term debt, less current maturities   141,088   109,296 
Deferred income taxes   1,355   1,519 
Other non-current liabilities   1,914   1,293 

Total liabilities  $ 295,494  $ 224,100 
         
Shareholder's equity:         

Preferred stock - $0.01 par value, 2,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding   -   - 
Common stock - $0.01 par value, 15,000,000 authorized, 9,646,972 shares issued, and 6,890,118 and 6,921,417 shares

outstanding as of March 28, 2020, and September 28, 2019, respectively   96   96 
Additional paid-in capital   59,440   59,855 
Retained earnings   139,171   136,937 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,433)   (969)
Treasury stock - 2,756,854 and 2,725,555 shares as of March 28, 2020, and September 28, 2019, respectively   (43,133)   (41,750)

Equity attributable to Delta Apparel, Inc.   154,141   154,169 
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest   (504)   (281)

Total equity   153,637   153,888 
Total liabilities and equity  $ 449,131  $ 377,988 

 
See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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 Delta Apparel, Inc. and Subsidiaries
 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations 
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
 

  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019   March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019  
                 
Net sales  $ 96,660  $ 102,838  $ 192,550  $ 204,513 
Cost of goods sold   76,079   83,930   152,075   167,036 

Gross profit   20,581   18,908   40,475   37,477 
                 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   17,941   17,056   36,147   33,841 
Other (income) loss, net   (914)   (843)   (1,863)   902 

Operating income   3,554   2,695   6,191   2,734 
                 
Interest expense, net   1,808   1,985   3,610   3,750 

Earnings (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes   1,746   710   2,581   (1,016)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   526   (115)   570   (614)

Consolidated net earnings (loss)   1,220   825   2,011   (402)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   91   117   223   193 

Net earnings (loss) attributable to shareholders  $ 1,311  $ 942  $ 2,234  $ (209)
                 
Basic earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.19  $ 0.14  $ 0.32  $ (0.03)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.19  $ 0.13  $ 0.32  $ (0.03)
                 
Weighted average number of shares outstanding   6,957   6,943   6,953   6,933 

Dilutive effect of stock awards   98   160   110   - 
Weighted average number of shares assuming dilution   7,055   7,103   7,063   6,933 

 
See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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 Delta Apparel, Inc. and Subsidiaries
 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Amounts in thousands)

(Unaudited)
 

  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019   March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019  
                 
Net earnings (loss) attributable to shareholders  $ 1,311  $ 942  $ 2,234  $ (209)
Other comprehensive loss related to unrealized loss on derivatives, net of income tax   (595)   (257)   (464)   (629)
Consolidated comprehensive income (loss)  $ 716  $ 685  $ 1,770  $ (838)

 
See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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 Delta Apparel, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity

(Amounts in thousands, except share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 
                  Accumulated                  
          Additional       Other           Non-      
  Common Stock   Paid-In   Retained   Comprehensive  Treasury Stock   Controlling      
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Earnings   Income (Loss)   Shares   Amount   Interest   Total  
Balance as of September 29,
2018   9,646,972  $ 96  $ 61,979  $ 128,695  $ 136   2,737,526  $ (40,881)  $ 93  $ 150,118 
                                     

Net loss   -   -   -   (1,151)   -   -   -   -   (1,151)
Other comprehensive loss   -   -   -   -   (372)   -   -   -   (372)
Net loss attributable to non-
controlling interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (76)   (76)
Vested stock awards   -   -   (3,981)   -   -   (153,472)   1,867   -   (2,114)
Purchase of common stock   -   -   -   -   -   92,148   (1,711)   -   (1,711)
Stock based compensation   -   -   660   -   -   -   -   -   660 

Balance as of December 29,
2018   9,646,972   96   58,658   127,544   (236)   2,676,202   (40,725)   17   145,354 
                                     

Net earnings   -   -   -   942   -   -   -   -   942 
Other comprehensive loss   -   -   -   -   (257)   -   -   -   (257)
Net loss attributable to non-
controlling interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (117)   (117)
Purchase of common stock   -   -   -   -   -   35,353   (718)   -   (718)
Stock based compensation   -   -   463   -   -   -   -   -   463 

Balance as of March 30, 2019   9,646,972  $ 96  $ 59,121  $ 128,486  $ (493)   2,711,555  $ (41,443)  $ (100)  $ 145,667 
                                     
                  Accumulated                  
          Additional       Other           Non-      
  Common Stock   Paid-In   Retained   Comprehensive  Treasury Stock   Controlling      
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Earnings   Income (Loss)   Shares   Amount   Interest   Total  
Balance as of September 28,
2019   9,646,972  $ 96  $ 59,855  $ 136,937  $ (969)   2,725,555  $ (41,750)  $ (281)  $ 153,888 
                                     

Net earnings   -   -   -   923   -   -   -   -   923 
Other comprehensive loss   -   -   -   -   131   -   -   -   131 
Net loss attributable to non-
controlling interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (132)   (132)
Vested stock awards   -   -   (1,615)   -   -   (67,406)   631   -   (984)
Stock based compensation   -   -   585   -   -   -   -   -   585 

Balance as of December 28,
2019   9,646,972   96   58,825   137,860   (838)   2,658,149   (41,119)   (413)   154,411 
                                     

Net earnings   -   -   -   1,311   -   -   -   -   1,311 
Other comprehensive loss   -   -   -   -   (595)   -   -   -   (595)
Net loss attributable to non-
controlling interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (91)   (91)
Vested stock awards   -   -   4   -   -   (1,266)   15   -   19 
Purchase of common stock   -   -   -   -   -   99,971   (2,029)   -   (2,029)
Stock based compensation   -   -   611   -   -   -   -   -   611 

Balance as of March 28, 2020   9,646,972  $ 96  $ 59,440  $ 139,171  $ (1,433)   2,756,854  $ (43,133)  $ (504)  $ 153,637 
 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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 Delta Apparel, Inc. and Subsidiaries
 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Amounts in thousands)

(Unaudited)
 

  Six Months Ended  
  March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019  
Operating activities:         

Consolidated net earnings (loss)  $ 2,011  $ (402)
Adjustment to reconcile net earnings (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:         

Depreciation and amortization   6,381   5,859 
Amortization of deferred financing fees   157   153 
Benefit from deferred income taxes   -   (490)
Non-cash stock compensation   1,196   1,123 
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment   (28)   2 
Other, net   (1,555)   (1,435)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisition         

Accounts receivable   1,480   (11,882)
Inventories, net   (18,226)   (10,416)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (176)   147 
Other non-current assets   (285)   (20)
Accounts payable   4,065   10,920 
Accrued expenses   (5,640)   (1,283)
Change in net operating lease liabilities   910   - 
Income taxes   (485)   (770)
Other liabilities   (7)   212 

Net cash used in operating activities   (10,202)   (8,282)
Investing activities:         

Purchases of property and equipment, net   (3,886)   (2,102)
Cash paid for business   (1,660)   (3,699)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,546)   (5,801)
Financing activities:         

Proceeds from long-term debt   237,622   233,864 
Repayment of long-term debt   (203,622)   (211,265)
Repayment of capital financing   (2,714)   (2,031)
Payment of contingent consideration   (2,500)   (564)
Payment of deferred financing costs   (1,079)   - 
Repurchase of common stock   (2,029)   (2,488)
Payment of withholding taxes on stock awards   (967)   (2,116)

Net cash provided by financing activities   24,711   15,400 
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   8,963   1,317 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   605   460 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 9,568  $ 1,777 
         

 
See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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 Delta Apparel, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

 
 
Note A—Basis of Presentation and Description of Business
 
We prepared the accompanying interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with the instructions for Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-
X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("U.S. GAAP") for complete financial
statements. We believe these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements include all normal recurring adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation.
Operating results for the three and six-month periods ended March 28, 2020, are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for our fiscal year ending
October 3, 2020. Although our various product lines are sold on a year-round basis, the demand for specific products or styles reflects some seasonality, with sales in our
June quarter generally being the highest and sales in our December quarter generally being the lowest. The COVID-19 pandemic is occurring during the seasonally
strongest months of the business. As such, the historic seasonality may not be indicative of future results. For more information regarding our results of operations and
financial position, refer to the Consolidated Financial Statements and footnotes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for our fiscal year ended September 28,
2019, filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”).
 
Delta Apparel, Inc. (collectively with DTG2Go, LLC, Salt Life, LLC, M.J. Soffe, LLC, and other subsidiaries, "Delta Apparel," "we," "us," "our," or the "Company") is a
vertically-integrated, international apparel company. With approximately 8,400 employees worldwide, we design, manufacture, source, and market a diverse portfolio of
core activewear and lifestyle apparel products under our primary brands of Salt Life®, COAST®, Soffe®, and Delta. We are a market leader in the direct-to-garment
digital print and fulfillment industry, bringing DTG2Go technology and innovation to the supply chain of our customers. We specialize in selling casual and athletic
products through a variety of distribution channels and tiers, including outdoor and sporting goods retailers, independent and specialty stores, better department stores and
mid-tier retailers, mass merchants and e-retailers, the U.S. military, and through our business-to-business ecommerce sites. Our products are also made available direct-to-
consumer on our websites and in our branded retail stores. This diversified distribution allows us to capitalize on our strengths to provide our activewear and lifestyle
apparel products to a broad and evolving customer base whose shopping preferences may span multiple retail channels.
 
We design and internally manufacture the majority of our products. More than 90% of the apparel units that we sell are sewn in our owned or leased facilities. This allows
us to offer a high degree of consistency and quality, leverage scale efficiencies, and react quickly to changes in trends within the marketplace. We have manufacturing
operations located in the United States, El Salvador, Honduras, and Mexico, and we use domestic and foreign contractors as additional sources of production. Our
distribution facilities are strategically located throughout the United States to better serve our customers with same-day shipping on our catalog products and weekly
replenishments to retailers.
 
We were incorporated in Georgia in 1999, and our headquarters is located in Greenville, South Carolina. Our common stock trades on the NYSE American under the
symbol “DLA." We operate on a 52-53 week fiscal year ending on the Saturday closest to September 30.  Our 2020 fiscal year is a 53-week year and will end on October
3, 2020. Our 2019 fiscal year was a 52-week year and ended on September 28, 2019.
 
We make available copies of materials we file with, or furnish to, the SEC free of charge at https://ir.deltaapparelinc.com. The information found on our website is not part
of this, or any other, report that we file with or furnish to the SEC. In addition, we will provide upon request, at no cost, paper or electronic copies of our reports and other
filings made with the SEC. Requests should be directed to: Investor Relations Department, Delta Apparel, Inc., 322 South Main Street, Greenville, South Carolina 29601.
Requests can also be made by telephone to 864-232-5200, or via email at investor.relations@deltaapparel.com.
 
 
Note B—Accounting Policies
 
Our accounting policies are consistent with those described in our Significant Accounting Policies in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September
28, 2019, filed with the SEC. See Note C for consideration of recently issued accounting standards.
 
 
Note C—New Accounting Standards
 
Recently Adopted Standards
 
In August 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board, ("FASB"), issued Accounting Standards Update, ("ASU"), No. 2017-12, Derivatives and Hedging (Topic
815): Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities, ("ASU 2017-12"). The amendments in ASU 2017-12 apply to any entity that elects to apply hedge
accounting in accordance with U.S. GAAP. ASU 2017-12 permits more flexibility in hedging interest rate risk for both variable rate and fixed rate financial instruments,
and the ability to hedge risk components for nonfinancial hedges. In addition, this ASU requires an entity to present the earnings effect of hedging the instrument in the
same income statement line in which the earnings effect of the hedge item is reported. In addition, companies no longer need to separately measure and report hedge
ineffectiveness and can use an amortization approach or continue with mark-to-market accounting. We adopted ASU 2017-12 as of September 29, 2019. The provisions of
ASU 2017-12 did not have a material effect on our financial condition, results of operations, cash flows or disclosures.
 
In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-04, Intangibles - Goodwill and other (Topic 350), Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment, ("ASU 2017-04"). To
simplify the subsequent measurement of goodwill, ASU 2017-04 eliminates Step 2 from the goodwill impairment test. In computing the implied fair value of goodwill
under Step 2, an entity had to perform procedures to determine the fair value at the impairment testing date of its assets and liabilities (including unrecognized assets and
liabilities) following the procedure that would be required in determining the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination. Instead, under
the amendments in ASU 2017-04, an entity should perform its annual, or interim, goodwill impairment test by comparing the fair value of a reporting unit with its carrying
amount. An entity should recognize an impairment charge for the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the reporting unit’s fair value; however, the loss
recognized should not exceed the total amount of goodwill allocated to that reporting unit. Additionally, an entity should consider income tax effects from any tax
deductible goodwill on the carrying amount of the reporting unit when measuring the goodwill impairment loss, if applicable. ASU 2017-04 also eliminates the
requirements for any reporting unit with a zero or negative carrying amount to perform a qualitative assessment and, if it fails that qualitative test, to perform Step 2 of the
goodwill impairment test. Therefore, the same impairment assessment applies to all reporting units. An entity is required to disclose the amount of goodwill allocated to
each reporting unit with a zero or negative carrying amount of net assets. An entity still has the option to perform the qualitative assessment for a reporting unit to
determine if the quantitative impairment test is necessary. We early adopted ASU 2017-04 as of September 29, 2019. The provisions of ASU 2017-04 did not have a
material effect on our financial condition, results of operations, cash flows or disclosures.
 
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (“ASU 2016-02”), which requires lessees to include most leases on the balance sheet as lease liabilities with
an associated right-of-use ("ROU") asset. Since the issuance of ASU 2016-02, the FASB released several amendments to improve and clarify the implementation
guidance, as well as to change the allowable adoption methods. These standards have been collectively codified within Accounting Standard Codification, ("ASC ") 842,
Leases (“ASC 842”). We adopted ASC 842 using the modified retrospective method and applied the standard to all leases existing as of September 29, 2019. Information
for prior years presented has not been restated and continues to reflect the authoritative accounting standards in effect for those periods. We elected the package of
transition practical expedients that allows us to carryforward our historical assessments of whether existing contracts contain leases, determinations of lease classification,
and treatments of initial direct costs. As of September 29, 2019, we recognized total operating lease liabilities of $44.6 million in our Consolidated Balance Sheets, of
which $36.1 million was recorded within Long-term operating leases, less current maturities and $8.5 million was recorded within Current portion of operating leases. We
additionally derecognized $0.8 million of previously recorded net deferred rent balances and recorded operating lease ROU assets of $43.8 million related to our operating
leases, which are reflected within Operating lease assets in our Consolidated Balance Sheets. The adoption of the new leasing standard had no significant impact on



covenants or other provisions of our secured credit facility.
 
Standards Not Yet Adopted
 
In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-15, Customer's Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement that is a Service
Contract (“ASU 2018-15”), which will require customers to apply internal-use software guidance to determine the implementation costs that are able to be capitalized.
Capitalized implementation costs will be required to be amortized over the term of the arrangement, beginning when the cloud computing arrangement is ready for its
intended use. ASU 2018-15 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and interim periods within those annual
periods. ASU 2018-15 will therefore be effective for us as of October 4, 2020 including the interim periods within our fiscal year 2021 annual period. The standard allows
changes to be applied either retrospectively or prospectively. We are evaluating the effect that ASU 2018-15 will have on our financial statements and related disclosures.
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 Note D—Revenue Recognition
 
We only recognize revenue to the extent that it is probable that we will not recognize a significant reversal of revenue when the uncertainties related to the variability are
ultimately resolved. In determining our estimates for discounts, allowances, chargebacks, and returns, we consider historical and current trends, agreements with our
customers and retailer performance. We record these discounts, returns and allowances as a reduction to net sales in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
and as a refund liability in our accrued expenses in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, with the estimated value of inventory expected to be returned in prepaid
and other current assets in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. As of March 28, 2020, and September 28, 2019, there was $1.0 million in refund liabilities for
customer returns, allowances, markdowns and discounts within accrued expenses.
 
Our revenue streams consist of retail stores, direct-to-consumer ecommerce, and wholesale channels which are included in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations. The table below identifies the amount and percentage of net sales by revenue stream (in thousands):

 
  Three Months Ended  
  March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019  
  $   %   $   %  
Retail  $ 962   1% $ 872   1%
Direct-to-consumer ecommerce   1,084   1%  1,019   1%
Wholesale   94,614   98%  100,947   98%
Net Sales  $ 96,660   100% $ 102,838   100%

 
  Six Months Ended  
  March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019  
  $   %   $   %  
Retail  $ 2,195   1% $ 1,884   1%
Direct-to-consumer ecommerce   2,767   1%  2,601   1%
Wholesale   187,588   98%  200,028   98%
Net sales  $ 192,550   100% $ 204,513   100%

 
The table below provides net sales by reportable segment (in thousands) and the percentage of net sales by distribution channel for each reportable segment:

 
  Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2020  
  Net Sales   Retail   ecommerce   Wholesale  
Delta Group  $ 84,191   0.2%  0.2%  99.6%
Salt Life Group   12,469   6.4%  7.1%  86.5%
Total  $ 96,660             

 
  Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2019  
  Net Sales   Retail   ecommerce   Wholesale  
Delta Group  $ 89,526   0.3%  0.3%  99.4%
Salt Life Group   13,312   4.4%  5.7%  89.9%
Total  $ 102,838             

 
  Year To Date Fiscal Year 2020  
  Net Sales   Retail   ecommerce   Wholesale  
Delta Group  $ 173,143   0.3%  0.3%  99.4%
Salt Life Group   19,407   8.9%  11.9%  79.2%
Total  $ 192,550             
 
  Year To Date Fiscal Year 2019  
  Net Sales   Retail   ecommerce   Wholesale  
Delta Group  $ 183,916   0.3%  0.3%  99.4%
Salt Life Group   20,597   6.1%  9.7%  84.2%
Total  $ 204,513             

 
 
Note E—Inventories
 
Inventories, net of reserves of $9.4 million and $10.0 million, as of March 28, 2020, and September 28, 2019, respectively, consisted of the following (in thousands):
 
  March 28, 2020   September 28, 2019  
Raw materials  $ 13,461  $ 12,022 
Work in process   16,568   17,765 
Finished goods   167,304   149,320 
  $ 197,333  $ 179,107 
 
Raw materials include finished yarn and direct materials for the Delta Group, undecorated garments for the DTG2Go business and direct embellishment materials for the
Salt Life Group.
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Note F—Debt
 
Credit Facility
 
On May 10, 2016, we entered into a Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as further amended, the “Amended Credit Agreement”) with Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association (“Wells Fargo”), as Administrative Agent, the Sole Lead Arranger and the Sole Book Runner, and the financial institutions named therein as Lenders,
which are Wells Fargo, PNC Bank, National Association and Regions Bank. Our subsidiaries M.J. Soffe, LLC, Culver City Clothing Company (f/k/a Junkfood Clothing
Company), Salt Life, LLC, and DTG2Go, LLC (f/k/a Art Gun, LLC) (collectively, the "Borrowers"), are co-borrowers under the Amended Credit Agreement. The
Borrowers entered into amendments to the Amended Credit Agreement with Wells Fargo and the other lenders on November 27, 2017, March 9, 2018, and October 8,
2018.
 
On November 19, 2019, the Borrowers entered into a Consent and Fourth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement with Wells Fargo and the
other lenders set forth therein (the "Fourth Amendment"). The Fourth Amendment, among other things, (i) increased the borrowing capacity under the Amended Credit
Agreement from $145 million to $170 million (subject to borrowing base limitations), (ii) extended the maturity date from May 21, 2021 to November 19, 2024, (iii)
reduced pricing on the revolver and first-in last-out "FILO" borrowing components by 25 basis points, and (iv) added 25% of the fair value of eligible intellectual property
to the borrowing base calculation. In addition, the Fourth Amendment amended the definition of Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio to exclude up to $10 million of capital
expenditures incurred by the Borrowers in connection with the expansion of their distribution facility located within the Town of Clinton, Anderson County, Tennessee.
 
The Amended Credit Agreement allows us to borrow up to $170 million (subject to borrowing base limitations), including a maximum of $25 million in letters of credit.
Provided that no event of default exists, we have the option to increase the maximum credit to $200 million (subject to borrowing base limitations), conditioned upon the
Administrative Agent's ability to secure additional commitments and customary closing conditions. 
 
As of March 28, 2020, there was $135.7 million outstanding under our U.S. revolving credit facility at an average interest rate of 3.2%. Our cash on hand combined with
the additional borrowing availability under the U.S. credit facility totaled $30.5 million. This credit facility includes a financial covenant requiring that if the amount of
availability falls below the threshold amounts set forth in the Amended Credit Agreement, our Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (“FCCR”) (as defined in the Amended Credit
Agreement) for the preceding 12-month period must not be less than 1.1 to 1.0. We were not subject to the FCCR covenant at March 28, 2020, because our availability
was above the minimum required under the Amended Credit Agreement, but we would have satisfied our financial covenant had we been subject to it. At March 28, 2020,
and September 28, 2019, there was $15.2 million and $16.1 million, respectively, of retained earnings free of restrictions to make cash dividends or stock repurchases.
 
The Amended Credit Agreement contains a subjective acceleration clause and a “springing” lockbox arrangement (as defined in ASC 470, Debt ("ASC 470")) whereby
remittances from customers will be forwarded to our general bank account and will not reduce the outstanding debt until and unless a specified event or an event of default
occurs. We classify borrowings under the Amended Credit Agreement as long-term debt.
 
See Note Q—Subsequent Events for a discussion of the Fifth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement entered into on April 27, 2020.
 
Promissory Note
 
On October 8, 2018, we acquired substantially all of the assets of Silk Screen Ink, Ltd. d/b/a SSI Digital Print Services. In conjunction with the acquisition, we issued a
promissory note in the principal amount of $7.0 million. The promissory note bears interest at 6% with quarterly installments which began January 2, 2019, with the final
installment due October 1, 2021. As of March 28, 2020, there was $4.1 million outstanding on the promissory note.
 
Honduran Debt
 
Since March 2011, we have entered into term loans and a revolving credit facility with Banco Ficohsa, a Honduran bank, to finance both the operations and capital
expansion of our Honduran facilities. Each of these loans is secured by a first-priority lien on the assets of our Honduran operations and is not guaranteed by our U.S.
entities. These loans are denominated in U.S. dollars and the carrying value of the debt approximates its fair value. The revolving credit facility requires minimum
payments during each six-month period of the 12 to 18-month terms; however, the loan agreement permits additional drawdowns to the extent payments are made and
certain objective covenants are met. The current revolving Honduran debt, by its nature, is not long-term, as it requires scheduled payments each six months. However, as
the loan permits us to re-borrow funds up to the amount repaid, subject to certain covenants, and we intend to re-borrow funds, subject to those covenants, the amounts
have been classified as long-term debt.
 
Additional information about these loans and the outstanding balances as of March 28, 2020, is as follows (in thousands):
 
  March 28,  
  2020  
Revolving credit facility established March 2011, weighted average interest at 6.6% expiring August 2025  $ 6,267 
Term loan established November 2014, interest at 6.0%, payable monthly with a six-year term   500 
Term loan established June 2016, interest at 6.0%, payable monthly with a six-year term   631 
Term loan established October 2017, interest at 6.0%, payable monthly with a six-year term   1,420 
 
 
 
 Note G—Leases
 
We lease property and equipment under operating lease arrangements, most of which relate to distribution centers and manufacturing facilities in the U.S., Honduras, El
Salvador, and Mexico. We also lease machinery and equipment under finance lease arrangements in the U.S. We include both the contractual term as well as any renewal
option that we are reasonably certain to exercise in the determination of our lease terms. For leases with a term of greater than 12 months, we value lease liabilities and the
related assets as the present value of the lease payments over the related term. We apply the short-term lease exception to leases with a term of 12 months or less and
exclude such leases from our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. Payments related to these short-term leases are expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease term
and reflected as a component of lease cost within our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. Lease payments generally consist of fixed amounts, and variable
amounts based on a market rate or an index are not material to our consolidated lease cost. Our operating lease agreements for buildings generally include provisions for
the payment of our proportional share of operating costs, property taxes, and other variable payments. These incremental payments are excluded from our calculation of
operating lease liabilities and right of use assets. We have elected to use the practical expedient present in ASC 842 to not separate lease and non-lease components for all
significant underlying asset classes and instead account for them together as a single lease component in the measurement of our lease liabilities.
 
Generally, the rate implicit in our operating leases is not readily determinable. Therefore, we discount future lease payments using our estimated incremental borrowing
rate at lease commencement. We determine this rate based on a credit-adjusted risk-free rate, which approximates a secured rate over the lease term. The weighted average
discount rate for operating leases as of March 28, 2020, was 4.2%. We discount our finance lease payments based on the rate implicit and stated in the lease. The weighted
average discount rate for finance leases as of March 28, 2020, was 5.1%.
 
The following table presents the future undiscounted payments due on our operating and finance lease liabilities as well as a reconciliation of those payments to our
operating and finance lease liabilities, recorded as of March 28, 2020 (in thousands):



 
  Operating   Finance  
  Leases   Leases  
2020  $ 5,509   $ 3,989 
2021   9,488   6,684 
2022   8,116   4,475 
2023   6,119   3,464 
2024   4,675   1,965 
Thereafter   17,635   295 
Undiscounted fixed lease payments  $ 51,542  $ 20,872 
Discount due to interest   (7,406)   (1,668)  
Total lease liabilities  $ 44,136  $ 19,204 
Less current maturities   (8,525)   (6,965)
Lease liabilities, excluding current maturities  $ 35,611  $ 12,239 
 
As of March 28, 2020, we have entered into certain operating leases that have not yet commenced and which will result in annual fixed lease payments that range from
$1.0 million to $1.3 million per year for a 10-year period.
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Our Ceiba Textiles manufacturing facility is leased under an operating lease arrangement with a Honduran company, of which we own 31% of the outstanding capital
stock of the lessor at March 28, 2020. During the six-months ended March 28, 2020, and March 30, 2019, we paid approximately $0.9 million in lease payments under
this arrangement.
 
As of March 28, 2020, we recorded $43.2 million of operating lease, ROU assets which were reflected within Operating lease assets in our Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet, and $25.3 million of finance lease ROU assets, which were reflected within Property, plant, and equipment, net in our Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet.
 
The weighted average remaining lease terms for our operating leases and finance leases were approximately 7 years and 4 years, respectively, as of March 28, 2020.
 
The components of total lease expense were as follows for the six months ended March 28, 2020 (in thousands):
 
Operating lease fixed expense  $ 5,513 
Operating lease variable cost expense   879 
Finance lease amortization of ROU assets expense   1,630 
Finance lease interest expense   486 
Total lease expense  $ 8,508 
 
Total operating lease expense, excluding variable lease costs, recognized during the six months ended March 30, 2019, prior to the adoption of ASC 842, was $5.2 million.
In addition, during the six months ended March 30, 2019, we also incurred expenses related to finance leases, including interest expense and depreciation expense of
financed Property, plant and equipment.
 
Cash outflows for operating lease payments and interest payments for finance leases during the six months ended March 28, 2020, were $5.4 million and $0.5 million,
respectively, and are classified within Net cash used in operating activities on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. Cash outflows for finance lease
payments during the six months ended March 28, 2020, were $3.2 million and are classified within Net cash provided by financing activities on the Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.
 
ROU assets obtained in exchange for operating lease and finance lease liabilities during the six months ended March 28, 2020, were $4.1 million and $4.4 million,
respectively. During the six-month period ended March 30, 2019, prior to the adoption of ASC 842, we entered into new finance lease obligations totaling $5.7 million.
 
We do not have significant leasing transactions in which we are the lessor.

 
 
 
Note H—Selling, General and Administrative Expense
 
We include in selling, general and administrative ("SG&A") expenses the costs incurred subsequent to the receipt of finished goods at our distribution facilities, such as
the cost of stocking, warehousing, picking, packing, and shipping goods for delivery to our customers. Distribution costs included in SG&A expenses totaled $4.8 million
and $4.2 million for the three-month periods ended March 28, 2020, and March 30, 2019, respectively. Distribution costs included in SG&A expenses totaled $9.7 million
and $8.4 million for the six-month periods ended March 28, 2020, and March 30, 2019, respectively. In addition, SG&A expenses include costs related to sales associates,
administrative personnel, advertising and marketing expenses and other general and administrative expenses.
 
 
Note I—Stock-Based Compensation
 
On February 6, 2020, our shareholders approved the Delta Apparel, Inc. 2020 Stock Plan ("2020 Stock Plan") to replace the 2010 Stock Plan, which was previously re-
approved by our shareholders on February 4, 2015 and was scheduled to expire by its terms on September 14, 2020. The 2020 Stock Plan is substantially similar in both
form and substance to the 2010 Stock Plan. The purpose of the 2020 Stock Plan is to continue to give our Board of Directors and its Compensation Committee the ability
to offer a variety of compensatory awards designed to enhance the Company’s long-term success by encouraging stock ownership among its executives, key employees
and directors. Under the 2020 Stock Plan, the Compensation Committee of our Board of Directors has the authority to determine the employees and directors to whom
awards may be granted and the size and type of each award and manner in which such awards will vest. The awards available under the plan consist of stock options, stock
appreciation rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units, performance stock, performance units, and other stock and cash awards. If a participant dies or becomes
disabled (as defined in the 2020 Stock Plan) while employed by the Company or serving as a director, all unvested awards become fully vested. The Compensation
Committee is authorized to establish the terms and conditions of awards granted under the 2020 Stock Plan, to establish, amend and rescind any rules and regulations
relating to the 2020 Stock Plan, and to make any other determinations that it deems necessary. The aggregate number of shares of common stock that may be delivered
under the 2020 Stock Plan is 449,714 plus any shares of common stock subject to outstanding awards under the 2010 Stock Plan that are subsequently forfeited or
terminated for any reason before being exercised. Similar to the 2010 Stock Plan, the 2020 Stock Plan limits the number of shares that may be covered by awards to any
participant in a given calendar year and also limits the aggregate awards of restricted stock, restricted stock units and performance stock granted in a given calendar year.
The 2010 Stock Plan terminated and the 2020 Stock Plan became effective on February 6, 2020, the date of shareholders’ approval.
 
Shares are generally issued from treasury stock upon the vesting of the restricted stock units, performance units or other awards under the 2010 Stock Plan and 2020 Stock
Plan.
 
Compensation expense is recorded within SG&A in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations over the vesting periods. During the three-month periods ended
March 28, 2020, and March 30, 2019, we recognized $0.5 million and $0.6 million, respectively, in stock-based compensation expense. During the six-month periods
ended March 28, 2020, and March 30, 2019, we recognized $1.4 million and $1.3 million, respectively, in stock-based compensation expense.
 
On February 5, 2020, restricted stock units representing 74,000 shares of our common stock were granted under the 2010 Stock Plan and are eligible to vest upon the filing
of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ending October 1, 2022 and are payable in common stock.
 
On September 29, 2019, restricted stock units and performance units, each consisting of 60,000 shares of our common stock, were granted under the 2010 Stock Plan and
are eligible to vest upon the filing of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ending October 2, 2021. One-half of the restricted stock units and one-half of the
performance units are payable in common stock with the remainder payable in cash.
 
As of March 28, 2020, there was $4.0 million of total unrecognized compensation cost related to unvested awards granted under the 2010 Stock Plan. This cost is expected
to be recognized over a period of 2.6 years. No awards have been granted under the 2020 Stock Plan.
 
 
Note J—Purchase Contracts
 
We have entered into agreements, and have fixed prices, to purchase yarn, finished fabric, and finished apparel and headwear products. At March 28, 2020, minimum
payments under these contracts were as follows (in thousands):



 
Yarn  $ 32,073 
Finished fabric   2,276 
Finished products   7,166 
  $ 41,515 
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Note K—Business Segments
 
Our operations are managed and reported in two segments, Delta Group and Salt Life Group, which reflect the manner in which the business is managed and results are
reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer, who is our chief operating decision maker. 
 
The Delta Group is comprised of our business units primarily focused on core activewear styles, and includes our Delta Activewear (encompassing our Delta Catalog and
FunTees businesses), Soffe, and DTG2Go business units. We market, distribute and manufacture unembellished knit apparel under the main brands of Soffe ®, Delta
Platinum, Delta Pro Weight®, and Delta Magnum Weight® for sale to a diversified audience ranging from large licensed screen printers to small independent businesses.
Through our FunTees business, we serve our customers as their supply chain partner, from product development to shipment of their branded products, with the majority
of products sold with value-added services including embellishment, hangers, hangtags and ticketing, so that they are ready for retail sale to the end customers. We assist
our customers in managing their production and inventory needs and provide technology tools to help them manage and grow their business. We sell our products to a
diversified audience, including sporting goods retailers, large licensed screen printers, specialty and resort stores, and ad-specialty and promotional products businesses.
We also service major branded sportswear companies, trendy regional brands, retailers, and sports-licensed apparel marketers. Our DTG2Go business is a market leader in
the direct-to-garment digital print and fulfillment industry, bringing technology and innovation to the supply chain of our many customers. We use highly-automated
factory processes and our proprietary software to deliver on-demand, digitally printed apparel direct to consumers on behalf of our customers. Utilizing its seven
fulfillment facilities throughout the United States, DTG2Go offers a robust digital supply chain to ship custom graphic products typically within 24 to 48 hours to
consumers in the United States and to over 100 countries worldwide.
 
The Salt Life Group is comprised of our lifestyle brands focused on a broad range of apparel garments, headwear and related accessories to meet consumer preferences and
fashion trends, and includes our Salt Life and Coast business units. These products are sold through specialty and boutique shops, traditional department stores, and
outdoor retailers, as well as direct-to-consumer through branded ecommerce sites and branded retail stores. Products in this segment are marketed under our lifestyle
brands of Salt Life® and COAST®, as well as other labels.
 
Our Chief Operating Decision Maker and management evaluate performance and allocate resources based on profit or loss from operations before interest, income taxes
and special charges ("segment operating earnings"). Our segment operating income may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. The
accounting policies of our reportable segments are the same as those described in Note 2 in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 28,
2019, filed with the SEC. Intercompany transfers between operating segments are transacted at cost and have been eliminated within the segment amounts shown in the
following table (in thousands).
 
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019   March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019  
Segment net sales:                 
Delta Group  $ 84,191  $ 89,526  $ 173,143  $ 183,916 
Salt Life Group   12,469   13,312   19,407   20,597 
Total net sales  $ 96,660  $ 102,838  $ 192,550  $ 204,513 
                 
Segment operating income:                 
Delta Group (1)  $ 5,066  $ 3,367  $ 12,334  $ 6,144 
Salt Life Group   1,473   2,733   804   3,012 
Total segment operating income  $ 6,539  $ 6,100  $ 13,138  $ 9,156 
 
(1)In the quarter ended March 28, 2020, the Delta Group operating income included $1.9 million of cost of goods sold expense from plant curtailments caused by
government mandated country closures in El Salvador and Honduras in March 2020. In the quarter ended December 29, 2018, the Delta Group operating income included
$2.5 million of expense incurred in connection with the settlement of litigation related to the 2016 bankruptcy filing of a customer.
 
The following table reconciles the segment operating income to the consolidated earnings (loss) before provision for income taxes (in thousands):
 
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019   March 28, 2020   March 30, 2019  
Segment operating income  $ 6,539  $ 6,100  $ 13,138  $ 9,156 
Unallocated corporate expenses   2,985   3,405   6,947   6,422 
Unallocated interest expense   1,808   1,985   3,610   3,750 
Consolidated earnings (loss) before provision for income taxes  $ 1,746  $ 710  $ 2,581  $ (1,016)
 
The Delta Group segment assets have increased by $48.0 million since September 28, 2019, to $363.7 million as of March 28, 2020, primarily as a result of the adoption
of ASU 2016-02 and increases in working capital due to the seasonality of the business. The Salt Life Group segment assets have increased by $13.4 million since
September 28, 2019, to $71.0 million as of March 28, 2020, primarily due to seasonal inventory build and the adoption of ASU 2016-02. The working capital of both
segments increased as well due to the impact of slower sales and collections in late March 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
 
 
Note L—Income Taxes
 
The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (the “New Tax Legislation”) was enacted on December 22, 2017, which significantly revised the U.S. corporate income tax code by,
among other things, lowering federal corporate income tax rates, implementing a modified territorial tax system and imposing a repatriation tax ("transition tax") on
deemed repatriated cumulative earnings of foreign subsidiaries which will be paid over eight years. In addition, new taxes were imposed related to foreign income,
including a tax on global intangible low-taxed income (“GILTI”) as well as a limitation on the deduction for business interest expense (“Section 163(j)"). GILTI is the
excess of the shareholder’s net controlled foreign corporations ("CFC") net tested income over the net deemed tangible income.  GILTI income is eligible for a deduction
of up to 50% of the income inclusion, but the deduction is limited to the amount of U.S. adjusted taxable income.  The Section 163(j) limitation does not allow the amount
of deductible interest to exceed the sum of the taxpayer's business interest income, 30% of the taxpayer’s adjusted taxable income, and the taxpayer’s floor plan financing
interest expense for the year. We have included in our calculation of our effective tax rate the estimated impact of GILTI and Section 163(j) which were effective for us
beginning in fiscal year 2019. We have elected to account for the tax on GILTI as a period cost and, therefore, do not record deferred taxes related to GILTI on our foreign
subsidiaries.
 
The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES Act”), which was enacted on March 27, 2020, provided temporary changes to income and non-income-
based tax laws, including some provisions which were previously enacted under the New Tax Legislation. The CARES Act revised the U.S. corporate income tax code on
a temporary basis by, among other things, eliminating the 80% of taxable income limitation on net operating loss (“NOL”) carryforwards, allowing NOL carrybacks, and
increasing the Section 163(j) interest limitation deduction from 30% to 50% of adjusted taxable income. We have included the estimated impact of these provisions in our
effective tax rate calculation.
 
Certain tax deductions, including many of those provided under the New Tax Legislation and the CARES Act, include limitations based on U.S. taxable income, which
may be impacted due to anticipated lower pre-tax income as a result of the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. Our effective income tax rate on operations for the six-



month period ended March 28, 2020, was 20.3% compared to a rate of 74.6% in the same period of the prior year and an effective rate of 5.5% for fiscal year 2019.
 
We generally benefit from having income in foreign jurisdictions that are either exempt from income taxes or have tax rates that are lower than those in the United States.
However, changes in the mix of U.S. taxable income compared to profits in tax-free or lower-tax jurisdictions can have a significant impact on our overall effective tax
rate. Furthermore, we may be limited in our ability to deduct 50% of applicable foreign earnings under the GILTI income inclusion based on anticipated lower U.S.
taxable income due to the COVID-19 pandemic. In addition, the future impact of the CARES Act and New Tax Legislation may differ from historical amounts, possibly
materially, due to, among other things, changes in interpretations and assumptions made regarding the CARES Act and New Tax Legislation, guidance that may be issued,
and actions we may take as a result of the CARES Act and New Tax Legislation.
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Note M—Derivatives and Fair Value Measurements
 
From time to time, we may use interest rate swaps or other instruments to manage our interest rate exposure and reduce the impact of future interest rate changes. These
financial instruments are not used for trading or speculative purposes. We have designated our interest rate swap contracts as cash flow hedges of our future interest
payments. As a result, the gains and losses on the swap contracts are reported as a component of other comprehensive income and are reclassified into interest expense as
the related interest payments are made. As of March 28, 2020, all of other comprehensive income was attributable to shareholders; none related to the non-controlling
interest.  Outstanding instruments as of March 28, 2020, are as follows:
 
   Notional      
 Effective Date  Amount   Fixed LIBOR Rate  Maturity Date
Interest Rate Swap July 19, 2017  $10.0 million   1.99%  May 10, 2021
Interest Rate Swap July 25, 2018  $20.0 million   3.18%  July 25, 2023
 
The following table summarizes the fair value and presentation in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets for derivatives related to our interest swap agreements as
of March 28, 2020, and September 28, 2019 (in thousands):
 

  March 28,   September 28,  
  2020   2019  
Deferred tax liabilities  $ 481   $ 324  
Other non-current liabilities   (1,914 )   (1,293 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  $ (1,433 )  $ (969 )

 
 
From time to time, we may purchase cotton option contracts to economically hedge the risk related to market fluctuations in the cost of cotton used in our operations. We
do not receive hedge accounting treatment for these derivatives. As such, the realized and unrealized gains and losses associated with them are recorded within cost of
goods sold on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations. No such cotton contracts were outstanding at March 28, 2020, or September 28, 2019.
 
ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures (“ASC 820”), defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosures about fair
value measurements. Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are grouped in three levels. The levels prioritize the inputs used to measure the fair value of the assets or
liabilities. These levels are:
 
 ○ Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

   
 ○ Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets and liabilities, either directly or indirectly. These inputs include quoted prices for similar

assets or liabilities in active markets and quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are less active.
   
 ○ Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity for assets or liabilities and includes certain pricing models, discounted cash flow

methodologies and similar techniques.
 
The following financial liabilities are measured at fair value on a recurring basis (in thousands):
 
  Fair Value Measurements Using  
      Quoted Prices in   Significant Other   Significant  
      Active Markets for   Observable   Unobservable  
      Identical Assets   Inputs   Inputs  

Period Ended  Total   (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)  
Interest Rate Swaps                 
March 28, 2020  $ (1,914)   —  $ (1,914)   — 
September 28, 2019  $ (1,293)   —  $ (1,293)   — 
                 
Contingent Consideration                 
March 28, 2020  $ (5,580)   —   —  $ (5,580)
September 28, 2019  $ (9,094)   —   —  $ (9,094)
 
The fair value of the interest rate swap agreements was derived from a discounted cash flow analysis based on the terms of the contract and the forward interest rate curves
adjusted for our credit risk, which fall in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. At March 28, 2020 and September 28, 2019, book value for fixed rate debt approximates fair
value based on quoted market prices for the same or similar issues or on the current rates offered to us for debt of the same remaining maturities (a Level 2 fair value
measurement).
 
The DTG2Go acquisition purchase price consisted of additional payments contingent on the combined business’s achievement of certain performance targets related to
sales and earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") for the period from April 1, 2018, through September 29, 2018, as well as for our
fiscal years 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022. The valuation of the fair value of the contingent consideration is based upon inputs into the Monte Carlo model, including
projected results, which then are discounted to a present value to derive the fair value. The fair value of the contingent consideration is sensitive to changes in our projected
results and discount rates. At September 28, 2019, the fair value of contingent consideration was estimated at $8.9 million. During the six-months ended March 28, 2020,
$2.5 million was paid related to the 2019 period. As of March 28, 2020, we estimate the fair value of contingent consideration to be $5.6 million, a $0.8 million reduction
from September 28, 2019, resulting from changes in the projections and adjustments to the discount rate.
 
In August 2013, we acquired Salt Life, which included contingent consideration as part of the purchase price and which is payable in cash after the end of calendar year
2019 if financial performance targets involving the sale of Salt Life-branded products are met during the 2019 calendar year. During the quarter ended March 28, 2020, it
was determined that the calendar year 2019 performance targets were not achieved and, as a result, the $0.2 million accrual as of September 28, 2019, was reversed. At
March 28, 2020, no amount was accrued for contingent consideration in relation to the acquisition of Salt Life.
 
 
Note N—Legal Proceedings
 
At times we are party to various legal claims, actions and complaints. We believe that, as a result of legal defenses, insurance arrangements, and indemnification
provisions with parties believed to be financially capable, such actions should not have a material adverse effect on our operations, financial condition, or liquidity. 
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Note O—Repurchase of Common Stock
 
As of September 28, 2019, our Board of Directors authorized management to use up to $60.0 million to repurchase stock in open market transactions under our Stock
Repurchase Program.
 
Through March 28, 2020, we have purchased 3,598,933 shares of our common stock for an aggregate of $52.5 million under our Stock Repurchase Program since its
inception. All purchases were made at the discretion of management and pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of SEC Rule 10b-18. As of March 28, 2020, $7.5 million
remained available for future purchases under our Stock Repurchase Program, which does not have an expiration date.
 
The following table summarizes the purchases of our common stock for the quarter ended March 28, 2020:
 

Period  
Total Number of Shares

Purchased   
Average Price Paid per

Share   

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as Part of

Publicly Announced Plans  

Dollar Value of Shares
that May Yet Be

Purchased Under the
Plans

December 29, 2019 to February 1, 2020   —    —    —  $9.5 million
February 2, 2020 to February 29, 2020   53,761   $ 22.21    53,761  8.3 million
March 1, 2020 to March 28, 2020   46,210   18.08    46,210  7.5 million
Total   99,971   $ 20.30    99,971  $7.5 million
 
 
 
Note P—Goodwill and Intangible Assets
 
Components of intangible assets consist of the following (in thousands):
 
  March 28, 2020   September 28, 2019    

  Cost   
Accumulated
Amortization  Net Value   Cost   

Accumulated
Amortization  Net Value  Economic Life  

                           
Goodwill  $ 37,897  $ —  $ 37,897  $ 37,897  $ —  $ 37,897 N/A  
                           
Intangibles:                           

Tradename/trademarks  $ 16,090  $ (3,549)  $ 12,541  $ 16,090  $ (3,278)  $ 12,812 20 – 30 yrs  
Customer relationships   7,400   (1,363)   6,037   7,400   (993)   6,407 8 – 10 yrs  
Technology   1,720   (1,349)   371   1,720   (1,289)   431 10 yrs  
License agreements   2,100   (682)   1,418   2,100   (630)   1,470 15 – 30 yrs  
Non-compete agreements   1,657   (1,290)   367   1,657   (1,170)   487 4 – 8.5 yrs  

Total intangibles  $ 28,967  $ (8,233)  $ 20,734  $ 28,967  $ (7,360)  $ 21,607   
 
Goodwill was recorded in conjunction with our acquisitions of Salt Life and DTG2Go businesses and represents the acquired goodwill, net of the $0.6 million cumulative
impairment losses recorded in fiscal year 2011. At March 28, 2020, the Salt Life reporting within the Salt Life Group segment and DTG2Go reporting unit within the Delta
Group segment had goodwill of $19.9 million and $18.0 million, respectively. We evaluate the carrying value of goodwill annually on the first day of our third fiscal
quarter or more frequently if events or circumstances indicate that an impairment loss may have occurred. Such circumstances could include, but are not limited to, a
significant adverse change in business climate, increased competition or other economic conditions.
 
As of March 28, 2020, we performed an interim goodwill impairment evaluation using the optional qualitative assessment provided within ASC 350, Intangibles -
Goodwill and Other and concluded that it is more likely than not that the fair value of the Salt Life and DTG2Go reporting units are greater than the carrying value at
March 28, 2020. In reaching this conclusion, we applied various management judgments and estimates, including the results of prior annual impairment tests and the
drivers of the near-term reduced projected results. In the annual goodwill impairment evaluation performed during the fiscal 2019 June quarter, we estimated the fair value
of the reporting units using a discounted cash flow methodology using key assumptions as described in the fiscal 2019 Form 10-K, Critical Accounting Policies. As a result
of this analysis, we estimated that the fair value of the reporting units exceeded their carrying values by significant margins.
 
Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, we anticipated double-digit topline growth in our DTG2Go and Salt Life businesses for fiscal year 2020 compared to the prior year. For
the Salt Life reporting unit, we expect results to be negatively impacted in the short term by the temporary closure of retail channels, including the Salt Life-branded retail
stores, as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic impact in the U.S. There remains uncertainty as to when these channels will re-open and to what level they will be restored.
We have seen continued strength in ecommerce sales channels, including our Salt Life consumer site. During the March quarter ended March 28, 2020, Salt Life web sales
increased 20% over the prior year. In April, we have experienced further acceleration of Salt Life ecommerce sales, with sales more than doubling over the same period in
the prior year. This continuing revenue stream provides support of the underlying strength of the Salt Life brand and expectations regarding future performance as the U.S
economy re-opens. We have also taken actions to improve cash flows and operating income in the short and long-term. The DTG2Go business has experienced a notable
increase in sales orders in the final week of the fiscal 2020 March quarter that has further accelerated into April. In April 2020, the average daily orders received is more
than double that of March 2020 and approximates the average daily orders received during the December 2019 holiday period.  Greater than 90% of DTG2Go sales come
through ecommerce sales channels, which show positive sales trends during the COVID-19 pandemic. Considering the significant excess of fair value over carrying value
in the prior year impairment evaluations and the leading indicators of strong Salt Life ecommerce and DTG2Go sales in recent weeks, we concluded that it is more likely
than not that the fair values of the Salt Life and DTG2Go reporting units are greater than the carrying value.
 
Although we are aggressively managing our response to the recent COVID-19 pandemic, its impact on the Salt Life and DTG2Go reporting units' full year fiscal 2020 and
beyond results and cash flows is uncertain. We believe that the most significant elements of uncertainty are the intensity and duration of the impact on retailers as well as
the ability of our customers, supply chain, and distribution to operate with minimal disruption for the remainder of fiscal 2020 and beyond, all of which could negatively
impact the reporting units' financial position, results of operations, cash flows, and outlook. Given the current macro-economic environment and the uncertainties
regarding its potential impact on our business, there can be no assurance that our estimates and assumptions used in our impairment tests will prove to be accurate
predictions of the future. If our assumptions regarding fair value are not achieved, it is possible that an impairment review may be triggered and goodwill or other
intangible assets may be impaired in a future period.
 
Amortization expense for intangible assets was $0.4 million and $0.5 million for the three-month periods ended March 28, 2020, and March 30, 2019, respectively,
and $0.9 million and $1.0 million for the six-month periods ended March 28, 2020, and March 30, 2019, respectively. Amortization expense is estimated to be
approximately $1.7 million for fiscal year 2020, $1.6 million for each of fiscal years 2021 and 2022, $1.5 million for fiscal year 2023, and approximately $1.4 million for
fiscal year 2024.
 
 
Note Q—Subsequent Events



 
On April 27, 2020, Delta Apparel, Inc. and its subsidiaries, M.J. Soffe, LLC, Culver City Clothing Company (f/k/a Junkfood Clothing Company), Salt Life, LLC, and
DTG2Go, LLC (f/k/a Art Gun, LLC) entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement with Wells Fargo Bank (the “Agent”) and the
other lenders set forth therein (the “Fifth Amendment”). The Fifth Amendment amends the financial covenant provisions from the amendment date through October 3,
2020, including effectively lowering the minimum availability thresholds and removing the requirement that our Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (“FCCR”) for the preceding
12-month period must not be less than 1.1 to 1.0. The Fifth Amendment also, among other things, (i) allows for an additional 30 days of aged receivables from customers
in the borrowing base through August 1, 2020, (ii) ceases amortization of real estate and machinery and equipment assets in the borrowing base through August 1, 2020,
(iii) postpones amortization of trademark assets in the borrowing base until October 4, 2020; (iv) amends the definition of Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio to reference the
monthly amortization of the borrowing bases that were amended as part of the Fourth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement on November 19,
2019, (v) amends the LIBOR rate definition to include a floor rate of 1.0%, and (vi) requires weekly reporting of accounts receivable to the Agent through October 3,
2020.
 
We expect the Fifth Amendment will enhance our borrowing base and allow us to access more of our availability under the Amended Credit Agreement while easing the
financial covenant restrictions for the remainder of fiscal 2020.
 
See Part II, Item 5. Other Information for additional detail regarding the Fifth Amendment.
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 Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 
Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
 
The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 provides a safe harbor for forward-looking statements made by or on behalf of the Company. We may from time to
time make written or oral statements that are “forward-looking,” including statements contained in this report and other filings with the SEC, in our press releases, and in
other reports to our shareholders. All statements, other than statements of historical fact, which address activities, events or developments that we expect or anticipate will or
may occur in the future are forward-looking statements. The words “plan”, “estimate”, “project”, “forecast”, “anticipate”, “expect”, “intend”, “seek", “believe”, “may”,
“should” and similar expressions, and discussions of strategy or intentions, are intended to identify forward-looking statements.
 
Forward-looking statements are neither historical facts nor assurances of future performance. Instead, they are based on our current expectations and are necessarily
dependent upon assumptions, estimates and data that we believe are reasonable and accurate but may be incorrect, incomplete or imprecise. Forward-looking statements are
subject to a number of business risks and inherent uncertainties, any of which could cause actual results to differ materially from those set forth in or implied by the forward-
looking statements. Therefore, you should not rely on any of these forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause our actual results and financial condition
to differ materially from those indicated in forward-looking statements include, among others, the following:
 
 • the volatility and uncertainty of cotton and other raw material prices and availability;
 • the general U.S. and international economic conditions;
 • the COVID-19 pandemic impact on our operations, financial condition, liquidity, and capital investments:
 • the competitive conditions in the apparel industry;
 • restrictions on our ability to borrow capital or service our indebtedness;
 • deterioration in the financial condition of our customers and suppliers and changes in the operations and strategies of our customers and suppliers;
 • our ability to predict or react to changing consumer preferences or trends;
 • our ability to successfully open and operate new retail stores in a timely and cost-effective manner;
 • changes in economic, political or social stability at our offshore locations;
 • significant interruptions or disruptions within our manufacturing, distribution or other operations;
 • our ability to attract and retain key management;
 • significant changes in our effective tax rate;
 • interest rate fluctuations increasing our obligations under our variable rate indebtedness;
 • the ability to raise additional capital;
 • the ability to grow, achieve synergies and realize the expected profitability of acquisitions;
 • the volatility and uncertainty of energy, fuel and related costs;
 • material disruptions in our information systems related to our business operations;
 • compromises of our data security;
 • significant litigation in either domestic or international jurisdictions;
 • recalls, claims and negative publicity associated with product liability issues;
 • the ability to protect our trademarks and other intellectual property;
 • the impairment of acquired intangible assets;
 • changes in international trade regulations;
 • our ability to comply with trade regulations;
 • changes in employment laws or regulations or our relationship with employees;
 • foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations;
 • negative publicity resulting from violations of manufacturing standards or labor laws or unethical business practices by our suppliers and independent contractors;
 • the illiquidity of our shares; and
 • price volatility in our shares and the general volatility of the stock market.
 
A detailed discussion of significant risk factors that have the potential to cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations is set forth in Item 1A of this report
entitled "Risk Factors" in this Form 10-Q and in Part 1 under the subheading "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for our fiscal year ended September 28,
2019, filed with the SEC. Any forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q do not purport to be predictions of future events or circumstances and may
not be realized. Further, any forward-looking statements are made only as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and we do not undertake to publicly update or
revise the forward-looking statements, except as required by the federal securities laws.
 
 
Business Outlook
 
Our fiscal 2020 second quarter was trending towards a projected 9% increase in sales for our fiscal 2020 March quarter until the COVID-19 pandemic halted retail in the
U.S. in mid-March.  With this March impact, our sales declined 6% for the 2020 quarter compared to prior year. Despite these headwinds, we are pleased to have delivered
strong gross margin performance that more than offset our lower sales performance during the quarter.
 
Second quarter fiscal 2020 reported gross margins improved 290 basis points from the prior year to 21.3% as we leveraged our vertical manufacturing platform and
benefited from internal process efficiencies implemented over the last several quarters.  The March 2020 gross margins were hurt by approximately $1.9 million, or 200 basis
points, of plant curtailment expenses caused by government-mandated country closures in El Salvador and Honduras in March 2020. Adjusting for these plant curtailment
expenses, gross margins would have been 23.3% during the March 2020 quarter, an improvement of 490 basis points from the prior year and 260 basis points from the fiscal
2020 December quarter.
 
The strength of our business model remains anchored in our diversification of our sales channels and our unique business capabilities, as well as our geographic
diversification across the U.S., Central America, and Mexico.  We are leveraging our clear competitive advantages in this disruptive period to gain greater business traction
with existing customers and attract new customers to Delta Apparel.  Unlike many apparel companies, we are not disproportionately exposed to any specific customer or
sales channel, such as brick and mortar, department stores, mass merchants or wholesale distributors.  Over 17% of our sales are generated through various ecommerce
channels, including our branded consumer websites and our DTG2Go business.  Sales on our Salt Life website increased nearly 20% in the March 2020 quarter compared to
prior year.  In April, we have experienced further acceleration of Salt Life ecommerce sales with sales more than doubling over the same period in the prior year. Sales on
our Soffe consumer website in April have also more than doubled over prior year, and we are experiencing strong sales of Soffe product on ecommerce sites of our retail
partners.
 
We have a unique business model with proprietary technology in DTG2Go whose advantages are more transparent to the marketplace in this time of supply chain disruption
combined with consumer restrictions on traditional shopping habits.  The DTG2Go business experienced headwinds in early March related to the COVID-19 pandemic, but
orders increased the last week of March and have accelerated further in April, with increased demand from existing customers and the rapid onboarding of several new
customers. In April 2020, the average daily orders received is more than double that of March 2020 and approximates the average daily orders received during the
December 2019 holiday period. Greater than 90% of DTG2Go sales come through ecommerce sales channels, which have shown positive sales trends during the COVID-19
pandemic. With the recent supply chain disruptions in the marketplace, customers appear to be appreciating DTG2Go’s strong competitive advantages with our large
geographic network of production facilities, half of which are integrated with our Delta distribution facilities. Although the order backlog at DTG2Go is currently significant,
we remain temporarily limited in our production output as adjustments were made to work schedules and in our facilities to comply with social distancing guidelines and



curfews implemented by certain local governments.  We expect the current positive trends at DTG2Go will continue into the future, as we believe that as the retail market
evaluates their go-forward strategy, there will be an increased adoption rate for the on-demand supply chain model. 
 
We are also seeing strength within our military business, which historically has represented about 5% of our overall revenue.  We service all branches of the military, and are
seeing solid orders during this pandemic, with opportunities for growth. 
 
Overall we estimate that approximately 25% of our revenue has not been hurt by the COVID-19 pandemic, and in many situations has experienced an acceleration of
growth.  The remaining business, however, has been significantly impacted in the near-term, and it is unclear at this point how quickly and to what extent it will recover.
 
We are committed to servicing our customers with same-day shipping, picking to the piece level, retail ready packaging and EDI support, and operate the majority of our
business based on at-once orders.  We maintain an inventory position, located in our US-based distribution centers, to service the business.  Since mid-March, our
manufacturing operations in El Salvador and Honduras have been curtailed due to government-mandated country-wide shutdowns.  We have, however, been able to continue
operations in our U.S. manufacturing facilities, which principally service the military business, and in our Mexico-based facilities, which are producing private-label and
catalog products.  We are also producing face masks and face coverings in our facilities in North Carolina and Mexico, and recently received approval for a small group of
employees in Honduras and El Salvador to also produce face masks.  This allows us to keep more workers actively employed and provides an additional revenue stream for
Delta Apparel.  We expect to restart production at our manufacturing facilities in El Salvador and Honduras when conditions in these countries allow and demand rebuilds to
a level that requires additional production.  We will also evaluate the level of social distancing and other protocols required, which could limit the number of employees
allowed in our facilities when production resumes. 
 
While we are unable to quantify the impact on our forward results, we have taken swift and decisive action to navigate through these difficult times to strengthen our
financial position, as we prudently preserve cash to improve our liquidity. We immediately paused capital projects that were not critical in the short term to the business,
suspended our share repurchase program, and took actions to reduce our fixed costs.  We have temporarily furloughed or permanently terminated approximately 300
employees in the U.S., and have also reduced spending across all aspects of the business.  As it relates to the CARES Act, we are taking advantage of payroll tax deferrals
and credits that are afforded to companies our size with the newly enacted legislation.  On April 27, 2020, we secured a bridge amendment to our U.S. revolving credit
facility, which provides additional flexibility and increased access to the availability provided under the agreement.  We are also looking at other available debt financing
options that may be prudent.
 
During these unprecedented times, we are benefiting from our fully-integrated and diversified business model.  We believe we are in a solid financial position and are
confident we will emerge from this pandemic stronger, ready to profitably grow our business and continue to provide value for all of our stakeholders.
 
 
Results of Operations
 
Our financial results have been presented on a generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") basis and, in certain limited instances, we have presented our financial
results on a GAAP and non-GAAP (“adjusted”) basis, which is further described in the sections entitled “Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”
 
Net sales for the March quarter were $96.7 million compared to sales of $102.8 million in the prior year March quarter. Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic in the United
States, our second quarter sales were growing but the mid-March shutdowns in retail channels dramatically halted revenue during the final month of the quarter. For the first
six months of 2020, net sales were $192.6 million compared to $204.5 million. The first quarter sales were hurt by the shortened holiday calendar and mid-week Christmas
Day, combined with earlier shipping cut-off for in-hands holiday receipts.

 
Our retail stores and ecommerce sales, including our direct-to-consumer and business-to-business ecommerce sites, increased 16% over the prior year three-month period.
The growth was driven by increased sales on our Activewear and Salt Life ecommerce sites as well as growth at our Salt Life retail stores. Retail and ecommerce sales
represented 9% of total revenues for the three-month and six-month periods ended March 28, 2020, compared to 7% and 8% for the three-month and six-month periods
ended March 30, 2019, respectively.
 

Net sales in the Delta Group segment were $84.2 million compared to $89.5 million in the prior year. The strong sales growth in our FunTees business, including
shipments to several new direct-to-retail programs in the current year, was offset by declines in our Catalog business, which was impacted by the COVID-19
pandemic. Our DTG2Go business was also impacted by the pandemic in early March with orders rebounding the last week of March.
 
The Salt Life Group segment second quarter revenue was $12.5 million compared to $13.3 million in the prior year period. The segment was impacted by the
temporary closure of retail, including our Salt Life branded retail stores, in March based on government guidelines for COVID-19. However, our direct-to-consumer
web sales increased by nearly 20% from the prior year.
 

Gross margins in the second quarter expanded 290 basis points from the prior quarter to 21.3% despite being reduced by $1.9 million, or 200 basis points, from plant
curtailments caused by government-mandated country closures in El Salvador and Honduras in March.  For the first six months of fiscal year 2020, gross margins improved
by 270 basis points from the prior year to 21.0% from manufacturing efficiencies as well as lower raw material costs.

 
The Delta Group segment gross margins grew to 17.8% from 14.0% in the prior year from the continued process efficiencies and further leveraging of the segment’s
integrated vertical manufacturing platform. The segment incurred $1.9 million in expenses associated with plant curtailments. Adjusting for the $1.9 million, or 230
basis points, in plant curtailment expenses, gross margins would have been 20.1% during the March 2020 quarter, an improvement of 610 basis points from the prior
year and 150 basis points from the fiscal 2020 December quarter.  Gross margins expanded 320 basis points from prior year to 18.2% for the first six months of fiscal
year 2020.

 
The Salt Life Group segment gross margins were 44.8% in the second quarter compared to 48.0% in the prior year quarter as recently-enacted tariffs increased product
costs.  Gross margins for the first six months of fiscal year 2020 were 46.2% when compared to the prior year 48.4%.

 
Selling, general, and administrative expenses ("SG&A") were $17.9 million, or 18.5%, of sales compared to $17.1 million, or 16.6% of sales, in the prior year. The
increase resulted from investments in our distribution expansion and fixed costs not fully leveraged against revenues.  SG&A for the first six months of fiscal year 2020 were
$36.1 million, or 18.7% of sales, compared to $33.8 million, or 16.5% of sales, in the prior year.
 
Other income in both years primarily includes profits related to our Honduran equity method investment and valuation changes in our contingent consideration liabilities.

 
Operating income in the second quarter was $3.6 million compared to $2.7 million in the prior year.  For the first six months, operating income was $6.2 million compared to
$2.7 million in the prior year.
 

The Delta Group segment operating income increased in the current fiscal year quarter by $1.7 million to $5.1 million, or 6.0% of net sales, compared to $3.4 million,
or 3.8% of net sales in the prior year. The increase is attributable to the strong gross margin expansion, partially offset by lower sales and higher distribution expenses. 
For the first six months of fiscal year 2020, Delta Group segment income was $12.3 million compared to $6.1 million in the prior year.

 
The Salt Life Group segment operating income was $1.5 million, or 12.5% of sales compared to prior year $2.7 million, or 21.4% of sales. For the first six months of
fiscal year 2020, Salt Life Group segment income was $0.8 million compared to $3.0 million in the prior year. Operating income declined from lower sales coupled
with higher product costs from the newly-enacted tariffs on imported goods.  In addition, the prior year benefited from higher favorable adjustments to the fair value of
contingent earn-out liability.
 



Net interest expense for the second quarter was $1.8 million compared to $2.0 million in the prior year.  For the first six months of fiscal year 2020, interest expense was $3.6
million compared to $3.8 million in the prior year.  The lower interest expense is due to favorable interest rates in the current fiscal year.
 
Our effective tax rate for the six-month period ended March 28, 2020, was 20.3%. This compares to an effective tax rate of 74.6% for the same period in the prior year, and
5.5% for the fiscal year ended September 28, 2019. See Note L—Income Taxes for more information. 

 
We achieved net earnings for the second fiscal quarter of $1.3 million, or $0.19 per diluted share, an increase of 46% compared to the prior year $0.9 million, or $0.13 per
diluted share. When adjusted for the $1.9 million pre-tax, or $0.20 per diluted share, of plant curtailment expenses, our net earnings would have been $0.39 per diluted share
in the 2020 fiscal second quarter.  Net income for the first six months was $2.2 million, or $0.32 per diluted share, compared to the prior year $0.2 million net loss, or $0.03,
per diluted share.
 
Accounts receivable were $58.7 million at March 28, 2020, compared to $59.3 million as of September 28, 2019. Days sales outstanding ("DSO") as of March 28, 2020,
were 55 days compared to 48 days at September 28, 2019. We experienced slower collections on accounts receivable in March 2020 from customers extending terms due to
the COVID-19 pandemic.

 
Net inventory was $197.3 million as of March 28, 2020, an increase of $18.2 million from September 28, 2019. The increase is from our seasonal build of inventory as well
as the stronger mix of fashion basics, fleece and performance products in inventory to support the then-anticipated growth in these categories. Inventory levels at March 28,
2020 were higher than planned from the lower March 2020 sales, and we anticipate will remain higher due to lower anticipated sales in the second half of fiscal 2020,
partially offset by the temporary closures of certain manufacturing operations and initiatives to manage inventory levels through the COVID-19 pandemic.
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Capital spending was $4.1 million and $6.7 million for the three-months and six month periods ending March 28, 2020, respectively. The spending primarily related to
investments in our distribution expansion as well as investments in our retail stores.  Depreciation and amortization expense, including non-cash compensation, was
$7.6 million for the first six months of fiscal year 2020.

 
Total debt, including capital lease financing, as of the end of the fiscal 2020 second quarter was $167.9 million compared to $135.1 million at fiscal 2019 year-end due to
seasonal higher working capital, share repurchases, and investments in distribution facilities.
 
Non-GAAP Financial Measures
 
We provide all information required in accordance with U.S. GAAP, but we believe that evaluating our ongoing operating results may be difficult if limited to reviewing
only U.S. GAAP financial measures. In an effort to provide investors with additional information regarding the Company’s results, we also provide non-GAAP information
that management believes is useful to investors. We discuss gross margins and net earnings per share, adjusted for discrete items, as performance measures because
management uses these measures in evaluating the Company’s underlying performance on a consistent basis across periods. We also believe these measures are frequently
used by securities analysts, investors and other interested parties in the evaluation of the Company’s ongoing performance. These non-GAAP measures have limitations as
analytical tools, and securities analysts, investors and other interested parties should not consider any of these non-GAAP measures in isolation or as a substitute for analysis
of our results as reported under U.S. GAAP. These non-GAAP measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
Operating Cash Flows
 
Operating activities used $10.2 million and $8.3 million in cash in the first six months of fiscal year 2020 and 2019, respectively. The additional use of cash in the current
year is primarily due to additional inventory levels driven by broader product offerings within Activewear, partially offset by improved operating income and higher
collections from customers.
 
Investing Cash Flows
 
Cash outflows for capital expenditures were $3.9 million during the first six months of fiscal year 2020 compared to $2.1 million in the same period last year. Capital
expenditures in both periods primarily related to investments in our distribution expansion and investments in our retail stores, in addition to machinery and equipment.
There was an additional $3.1 million in expenditures financed under capital lease arrangements and $1.5 million in unpaid expenditures as of March 28, 2020. 

 
On October 8, 2018, our DTG2Go, LLC subsidiary purchased substantially all of the assets of Silk Screen Ink, Ltd. d/b/a SSI Digital Print Services ("SSI"), a premium
provider of direct-to-garment digital printed products. The SSI acquisition purchase price consisted of $2.0 million in cash, a promissory note for $7.0 million and $3.0
million in capital lease funding secured by the acquired fixed assets. The cash portion of the purchase price included: (i) a payment at closing of $2.0 million, and (ii) a post-
closing net working capital adjustment of $0.7 million. In the first six months of fiscal year 2020, we repaid approximately $1.7 million under the promissory note and
capital lease funding.

 
We now anticipate our fiscal year 2020 capital expenditures, including those financed under capital leases, to be approximately $13 million to $15 million, compared to our
previous estimates of $25 million to $28 million for the year. In March 2020, we took action to significantly reduce or delay capital projects that were not critical to the
business in the near-term, which resulted in a nearly 65% reduction in capital spending for the second half of fiscal year 2020. We have also temporarily delayed the
expansion of our Clinton, Tennessee distribution center. The remaining capital expenditures for fiscal year 2020 will be focused on completing capital projects that were in
process during March 2020, such as distribution and direct-to-consumer initiatives.
 
Financing Activities
 
During the six months ended March 28, 2020, cash provided by financing activities was $24.7 million compared to $15.4 million provided by financing activities for the six
months ended March 29, 2019. The cash provided by our financing activities during the first six months of fiscal years 2020 and 2019 was used to fund our operating
activities and capital expenditures as well as the SSI acquisition in fiscal year 2019.

 
Future Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
See Note F – Debt to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for discussion of our various financing arrangements, including the terms of our revolving U.S.
credit facility. See Note Q—Subsequent Events to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for a discussion of the Fifth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and
Restated Credit Agreement entered into on April 27, 2020 (the “Fifth Amendment”).
 
Our credit facility, as amended on April 27, 2020, as well as cash flows from operations, are intended to fund our day-to-day working capital needs, and along with capital
lease financing arrangements, to fund our planned capital expenditures. However, any material deterioration in our results of operations, such as could occur with the
COVID-19 pandemic, may result in the loss of our ability to borrow under our U.S. revolving credit facility and to issue letters of credit to suppliers, or may cause the
borrowing availability under that facility to be insufficient for our needs. Availability under our credit facility is primarily a function of the levels of our accounts receivable
and inventory. A significant deterioration in our accounts receivable or inventory levels could restrict our ability to borrow additional funds or service our indebtedness.
 
Prior to the Fifth Amendment executed on April 27, 2020, our credit facility included a financial covenant that if the availability under our credit facility falls below the
amounts specified in our U.S. credit agreement, our fixed charge coverage ratio (FCCR) for the preceding 12-month period must not be less than 1.1 to 1.0. We were not
subject to the FCCR covenant at March 28, 2020, because our availability was above the minimum required under the Amended Credit Agreement, but we would have
satisfied our financial covenant had we been subject to it. The Fifth Amendment amends the financial covenant provisions from the amendment date through October 3,
2020, including effectively lowering the minimum availability thresholds and removing the requirement that our FCCR for the preceding 12-month period must not be less
than 1.1 to 1.0. Following the expiration of these Fifth Amendment terms on October 3, 2020, a significant deterioration in our business could cause our availability to fall
below minimum thresholds, thereby requiring us to maintain the minimum FCCR specified in our credit agreement.
 
 
Purchases By Delta Apparel Of Its Own Shares
 
During the six months ended March 28, 2020, we purchased 99,971 shares of our common stock for an aggregate $2.0 million the quarter ended March 28, 2020 (see Note
O—Repurchase of Common Stock). As of March 28, 2020, there was $7.5 million of repurchase authorization remaining under our Stock Repurchase Program. During
March 2020, we temporarily suspended share repurchases in an effort to preserve liquidity during the COVID-19 pandemic.
 
Critical Accounting Policies
 
Our discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based upon our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, which were prepared in
accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements requires us to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the



reporting periods. We base our estimates and judgments on historical experience and various other factors that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances, the
results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may
differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. The most significant estimates and assumptions relate to revenue recognition, accounts receivable and
related reserves, inventory and related reserves, the carrying value of goodwill, and the accounting for income taxes.
 
A detailed discussion of critical accounting policies is contained in the Significant Accounting Policies included in Note 2 to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 28, 2019, and there have been no changes in those policies, except as disclosed in Note C
—New Accounting Standards related to the adoption of the new revenue recognition standard, since the filing of that Annual Report on Form 10-K with the SEC.
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Environmental and Regulatory Matters
 
We are subject to various federal, state and local environmental laws and regulations concerning, among other things, wastewater discharges, storm water flows, air
emissions and solid waste disposal. Some of our facilities generate small quantities of hazardous waste that are either recycled or disposed of off-site.
 
The environmental regulations applicable to our business are becoming increasingly stringent and we incur capital and other expenditures annually to achieve compliance
with environmental standards. We currently do not expect that the amount of expenditures required to comply with environmental laws and regulations will have a material
adverse effect on our operations, financial condition or liquidity. There can be no assurance, however, that future changes in federal, state, or local regulations,
interpretations of existing regulations or the discovery of currently unknown problems or conditions will not require substantial additional expenditures. Similarly, while we
believe that we are currently in material compliance with all applicable environmental requirements, the extent of our liability, if any, for past failures to comply with laws,
regulations and permits applicable to our operations cannot be determined and could have a material adverse effect on our operations, financial condition and liquidity.
 
 Item 4. Controls and Procedures
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 
Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures that are designed to reasonably assure that information required to be disclosed in the reports that we
file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s requirements. Disclosure controls and
procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information we are required to disclose in the reports that we file or submit under the
Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure.
 
Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and
procedures as of March 28, 2020, and, based on their evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that these controls and procedures
were effective as of March 28, 2020.
 
Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
 
There was no change during the second quarter of fiscal year 2020 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial
reporting.
 
 PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 
 Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 
See Note N—Legal Proceedings, in Part I, Item 1, which is incorporated herein by reference.
 
 
 Item 1A. Risk Factors
 
We operate in a rapidly changing, highly competitive business environment that involves substantial risks and uncertainties. The risk factors described in Part 1, Item 1A.
Risk Factors in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 28, 2019, as revised below, as well as risks described elsewhere in this report or in our other
filings with the SEC, could materially affect our business, financial condition or operating results and the value of Company securities held by investors and should be
carefully considered in evaluating our Company and the forward-looking statements contained in this report or future reports. The risks described below are not the only
risks facing Delta Apparel. Additional risks not presently known to us or that we currently do not view as material may become material and may impair our business
operations. Any of these risks could cause, or contribute to causing, our actual results to differ materially from expectations.
 
The risk factor described below updates the risk factors disclosed in Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 28,
2019, to include additional information.
 
The COVID-19 pandemic could have a material adverse effect our ability to operate, results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, and capital investments.
The World Health Organization has declared the COVID-19 outbreak a pandemic, and the virus continues to spread in areas where we operate and sell our products. The
COVID-19 pandemic and similar pandemics or disruptions in the future could have a material adverse effect on our ability to operate, results of operations, financial
condition, liquidity, and capital investments. Several public health organizations have recommended, and some local and foreign governments have implemented, certain
measures to slow and limit the transmission of the virus, including shelter in place and social distancing ordinances. Such preventive measures, or others we may voluntarily
put in place, may have a material adverse effect on our business for an indefinite period of time, such as the potential shutdown of certain locations, decreased employee
availability, potential border closures, and others. Since mid-March 2020, all of our branded retail locations have been closed in compliance with guidelines for retail store
operations. Our facilities in El Salvador and Honduras have been temporarily closed since mid-March due to the government-mandated country shutdowns. Uncertainty
remains as to when these locations will be permitted to resume operations.
 
Many of our customers and suppliers also face these and other challenges, which could lead to reduced demand for our products and services and a disruption in our supply
chain. These challenges could impair our customers' ability to pay all or a portion of amounts owed to us per the sales agreements, resulting in reduced cash flows and
charges incurred for bad debt.  These issues may also materially affect our future access to our sources of liquidity, particularly our cash flows from operations, financial
condition, capitalization, and capital investments.
 
The extent to which COVID-19 impacts our business will depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted with confidence, including the
duration of the pandemic, new information that may emerge concerning the severity of COVID-19, and public and private actions to contain COVID-19 or treat its impact.
The COVID-19 pandemic has and will likely continue to result in social, economic, and labor instability in the countries in which we or the third parties with whom we
engage operate. The long-term economic impact and near-term financial impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, including but not limited to, possible impairment,
restructuring, and other charges, as well as overall impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, or capital resources and investments, cannot
be reliably quantified or estimated at this time due to the uncertainty of future developments.

 
 
 Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 
(c) Repurchases of Common Stock
 
See Note O—Repurchase of Common Stock, Part I, in Item 1, which is incorporated herein by reference.
 
 Item 5. Other Information
 
Fifth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement
 



On April 27, 2020, Delta Apparel, Inc. and its subsidiaries, M.J. Soffe, LLC, Culver City Clothing Company (f/k/a Junkfood Clothing Company), Salt Life, LLC, and
DTG2Go, LLC (f/k/a Art Gun, LLC) entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement with Wells Fargo Bank (the “Agent”) and the
other lenders set forth therein (the “Fifth Amendment”). The Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of May 10, 2016, was filed as Exhibit 10.1 to Delta
Apparel’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on May 12, 2016. The First Amendment to the Amended Credit Agreement was filed as Exhibit 10.2.5 to Delta
Apparel’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on November 28, 2017. The Consent and Second Amendment to the Amended Credit Agreement was filed as
Exhibit 10.1 to Delta Apparel’s Form 8-K filed with the SEC on March 13, 2018. The Consent and Third Amendment to the Amended Credit Agreement was filed as Exhibit
10.1 to Delta Apparel’s Form 8-K filed with the SEC on October 9, 2018. The Consent and Fourth Amendment to the Amended Credit Agreement was filed as Exhibit
10.2.8 to Delta Apparel's Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on November 21, 2019.
 
The Fifth Amendment amends the financial covenant provisions from the amendment date through October 3, 2020, including lowering the minimum availability thresholds
and removing the requirement that our Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (“FCCR”) for the preceding 12-month period must not be less than 1.1 to 1.0. The Fifth Amendment
also, among other things, (i) allows for an additional 30 days of aged receivables from customers in the borrowing base through August 1, 2020, (ii) ceases amortization of
real estate and machinery and equipment assets in the borrowing base through August 1, 2020, (iii) postpones amortization of trademark assets in the borrowing base until
October 4, 2020; (iv) amends the definition of Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio to reference the monthly amortization of the borrowing bases that were amended as part of the
Fourth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement on November 19, 2019, (v) amends the LIBOR rate definition to include a floor rate of 1.0%, and
(vi) requires weekly reporting of accounts receivable to the Agent through October 3, 2020.
 
We expect the Fifth Amendment will enhance our borrowing base and allow us to access more of our availability under the Amended Credit Agreement while easing the
financial covenant restrictions for the remainder of fiscal 2020.
 
 
The foregoing summary of the Fifth Amendment and the transactions contemplated thereby does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the
text of the Fifth Amendment, which is filed herewith as Exhibit 10.1 to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and which is incorporated herein by reference.
 
Separate from the relationship related to the Amended Credit Agreement, as amended, certain lenders thereunder have engaged in, or may in the future engage in,
transactions with, and perform services for, Delta Apparel, Inc. and/or its subsidiaries in the ordinary course of business.
 
 
 Item 6. Exhibits
 
Exhibits
 

10.1

 

Fifth Amendment to Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated April 27, 2020, among Delta Apparel, Inc., M.J. Soffe, LLC, Culver City
Clothing Company, Salt Life, LLC, and DTG2Go, LLC, and the financial institutions named therein as Lenders, and Wells Fargo Bank, National
Association, as agent for Lenders.

   
31.1

 
Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, as adopted pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
31.2

 
Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, as adopted pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
32.1  Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
32.2  Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
101.INS XBRL Instance Document

   
101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema

   
101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase

   
101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase

   
101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase

   
101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase
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 SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.
 
 
 

  
DELTA APPAREL, INC.
(Registrant)

    
Date April 30, 2020 By:/s/ Deborah H. Merrill

   
Deborah H. Merrill
Chief Financial Officer and President, Delta Group

 
19



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
FIFTH AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

 
 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO FIFTH AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is made and entered into on April 27,
2020, by and among DELTA APPAREL, INC., a Georgia corporation ("Delta"), M. J. SOFFE, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Soffe"), CULVER
CITY CLOTHING COMPANY, a Georgia corporation ("Culver City"), SALT LIFE, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Salt Life"), DTG2GO, LLC, a
Georgia limited liability company ("DTG2GO"; Delta, Soffe, Culver City, Salt Life, and DTG2GO, each individually, a "Borrower" and, collectively, "Borrowers"); the
parties to the Credit Agreement (as defined below) from time to time as Lenders (each individually, a "Lender" and collectively, "Lenders"); and WELLS FARGO
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Wells Fargo"), in its capacity as agent for Lenders (together with its successors in such capacity,
"Agent").

 
Recitals:

 
Borrowers, Agent and Lenders are parties to a certain Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 10, 2016 (as at any time amended, restated,

modified or supplemented, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which Agent and Lenders have made certain loans and other financial accommodations available to
Borrowers.

 
The parties desire to amend the Credit Agreement as hereinafter set forth.

 
NOW, THEREFORE, for TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

severally acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:
 

1.         Definitions.  All capitalized terms used in this Amendment, unless otherwise defined herein, shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Credit
Agreement.

 
2.         Amendments to Credit Agreement.  The Credit Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

 
(a)        By deleting Section 7 of the Credit Agreement and by substituting the following in lieu thereof:

 
7.         FINANCIAL COVENANTS.  Each Borrower covenants and agrees that, until termination of all of the Commitments and payment in

full of the Obligations, Borrowers will:
 

(a)        Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio.  Commencing on the date on which a Financial Covenant Period begins and measured as of the
end of the fiscal month immediately preceding the date on which a Financial Covenant Period first begins and as of each fiscal month end
thereafter during such Financial Covenant Period, have a Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio, measured on a fiscal month-end basis, tested for the
twelve fiscal (12) month period ending on such date, of not less than 1.10 to 1.00.

 
(b)        Minimum Availability.  At all times (i) during the period beginning on the Fifth Amendment Date through (and including)

June 27, 2020, maintain Availability of not less than $12,000,000, (b) during the period beginning on June 28, 2020 through (and including)
October 3, 2020, maintain Availability of not less than $14,000,000.

 
(b)        By adding the following new definition of "Fifth Amendment Date" to Schedule 1.1 of the Credit Agreement in proper alphabetical order:

 
"Fifth Amendment Date" means April 27, 2020.

 
(c)        By deleting the definitions of "Applicable Margin," "Benchmark Replacement," "Borrowing Base," "Financial Covenant Period," "Financial Covenant

Trigger Event," "Fixed Charges" and "LIBOR Rate" set forth in Schedule 1.1 to the Credit Agreement and by substituting the following in lieu thereof, respectively:
 

"Applicable Margin" means, as of any date of determination and with respect to Base Rate Loans or LIBOR Rate Loans, as applicable, the
applicable margin set forth in the following table that corresponds to the Alternate Average Excess Availability of Borrowers for the most recently
completed fiscal quarter; provided, that for the period from the Fifth Amendment Date through and including October 3, 2020, the Applicable Margin
shall be set at the margin in the row styled "Level III"; provided further, that any time an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Applicable
Margin shall be set at the margin in the row styled "Level III":

 
Level Alternate Average Excess

Availability
Applicable Margin Relative to Base
Rate Loans (the "Base Rate Margin")

Applicable Margin Relative to
LIBOR Rate Loans (the "LIBOR

Rate Margin")
I > 50% of Revolver Commitments 0.25% 1.25%
II < 50% of Revolver Commitments

and > 20% of Revolver
Commitments

0.50% 1.50%

III < 20% of Revolver Commitments 0.75% 1.75%
 

 
 

The Applicable Margin shall be re-determined as of the first day of each fiscal quarter of Borrowers.
 

"Benchmark Replacement" means the sum of: (a) the alternate benchmark rate (which may include Term SOFR) that has been selected by
Agent and Borrowers giving due consideration to (i) any selection or recommendation of a replacement rate or the mechanism for determining such a
rate by the Relevant Governmental Body or (ii) any evolving or then-prevailing market convention for determining a rate of interest as a replacement to
the LIBOR Rate for United States dollar-denominated syndicated credit facilities, and (b) the Benchmark Replacement Adjustment; provided that, if the
Benchmark Replacement as so determined would be less than one percent (1.0%), the Benchmark Replacement shall be deemed to be one percent
(1.0%) for the purposes of this Agreement.

 
"Borrowing Base" means, as of any date of determination, the result of:

 
(a)        85% of the amount of Eligible Accounts, less the amount, if any, of the Dilution Reserve, plus

 
(b)        the lesser of:

 
(i)         $102,000,000, or

 
(ii)        the lesser of (A) sixty percent (60%) of the Value of Eligible Finished Goods Inventory, Eligible Raw Material



Inventory, and Eligible In-Transit Inventory; or (B) eighty-five percent (85%) of the Net Orderly Liquidation Value of such Eligible Inventory,
plus

 
(c)        (i) at any time prior to the first day of the fiscal month immediately following the satisfaction of the Clinton Real Property Re-

Appraisal Conditions, sixty-five percent (65%) of the appraised fair market value (based on the most recent appraisal completed prior to the
Fourth Amendment Date that is in form, contains assumptions and utilizes methods acceptable to Agent and that is performed by an appraiser
acceptable to Agent) of the Clinton Real Property, which amount shall be reduced on the first day of each fiscal month (excluding Borrowers'
fiscal months ending each of May 2, 2020, May 30, 2020, June 27, 2020, and August 1, 2020), commencing January 1, 2020 by an amount
equal to $25,945.83, and (ii) at any time on and after the first day of the fiscal month immediately following satisfaction of the Clinton Real
Property Re-Appraisal Conditions, an amount equal to the lesser of (i) $10,500,000 and (ii) sixty-five percent (65%) of the appraised fair
market value of the Clinton Real Property (based on the most recent appraisal completed prior to the satisfaction of the Clinton Real Property
Re-Appraisal Conditions that is in form, contains assumptions and utilizes methods acceptable to Agent and that is performed by an appraiser
acceptable to Agent), which amount shall be reduced on the first day of each fiscal month (excluding Borrowers' fiscal months ending each of
May 2, 2020, May 30, 2020, June 27, 2020, and August 1, 2020), commencing on the first day of the second fiscal month immediately
following satisfaction of the Clinton Real Property Re-Appraisal Conditions, by an amount equal to 1/120th of the lesser of (i) $10,500,000 and
(ii) sixty-five percent (65%) of the appraised fair market value of the Clinton Real Property (based on the most recent appraisal completed prior
to the satisfaction of the Clinton Real Property Re-Appraisal Conditions that is in form, contains assumptions and utilizes methods acceptable to
Agent and that is performed by an appraiser acceptable to Agent); plus

 
(d)        sixty-five percent (65%) of the appraised fair market value (based on the most recent appraisal completed prior to the Fourth

Amendment Date that is in form, contains assumptions and utilizes methods acceptable to Agent and that is performed by an appraiser
acceptable to Agent) of Eligible Real Property of Borrowers other than the Clinton Real Property, which amount shall be reduced on the first
day of each fiscal month (excluding Borrowers' fiscal months ending each of May 2, 2020, May 30, 2020, June 27, 2020, and August 1, 2020),
commencing January 1, 2020 by an amount equal to $140,833.33; plus

 
(e)        eighty-five percent (85%) multiplied by the Net Orderly Liquidation Value (based on the most recent appraisal completed

prior to the Fourth Amendment Date that is in form, contains assumptions and utilizes methods acceptable to Agent and that is performed by an
appraiser acceptable to Agent) of the Eligible Equipment of Borrowers, which amount shall be reduced on the first day of each fiscal month
(excluding Borrowers' fiscal months ending each of May 2, 2020, May 30, 2020, June 27, 2020, and August 1, 2020), commencing January 1,
2020 by an amount equal to $37,632.74; plus

 
(f)        twenty-five percent (25%) of the appraised fair market value (based on the most recent appraisal completed prior to the Fourth

Amendment Date that is in form, contains assumptions and utilizes methods acceptable to Agent and that is performed by an appraiser
acceptable to Agent) of the Eligible Intellectual Property of Borrowers, which amount shall be reduced on the first day of each fiscal month,
commencing October 4, 2020 by an amount equal to $129,008.33; plus

 
(g)        the FILO Formula Amount; minus

 
(h)        the aggregate amount of Reserves, if any, established by Agent under Section 2.1(c) of the Agreement.

 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the portion of the Borrowing Base on any date calculated with reference to Eligible Real
Property, Eligible Intellectual Property and Eligible Equipment collectively, shall not exceed (i) at any time prior to the first day of the fiscal month
immediately following the satisfaction of the Clinton Real Property Re-Appraisal Conditions, twenty percent (20%) of the Maximum Revolver Amount
and (ii) at any time on and after the first day of the fiscal month immediately following satisfaction of the Clinton Real Property Re-Appraisal
Conditions, twenty-five percent (25%) of the Maximum Revolver Amount, and the aggregate amount of Adjusted Revolver Usage based on Eligible
Inventory consisting of yarn classified as work-in-process outstanding at any time shall not exceed $2,500,000 at any time.

 
"Financial Covenant Period" means a period which shall commence on any date on which a Financial Covenant Trigger Event has occurred and

shall continue until the date on which Agent has determined that no Financial Covenant Trigger Event exists or has existed for a period of sixty (60)
consecutive days; provided, that in no event shall a Financial Covenant Period exist at any time during the period beginning on the Fifth Amendment
Date through (and including) October 3, 2020.

 
"Financial Covenant Trigger Event" means any date on which Alternate Excess Availability (without giving effect, at any time on or after

October 4, 2020, to the FILO Formula Amount) is less than 12.5% of the lesser of the Borrowing Base or the Maximum Revolver Amount or an Event
of Default has occurred; provided, that in no event shall a Financial Covenant Trigger Event occur at any time during the period beginning on the Fifth
Amendment Date through (and including) October 3, 2020.

 
 

 
"Fixed Charges" means, with respect to any fiscal period and with respect to Borrowers determined on a consolidated basis in accordance with

GAAP, the sum, without duplication, of:
 

(a)        Interest Expense (including the interest component with respect to Indebtedness under Capital Leases) paid in cash during such
period, plus

 
 

 
(b)        an amount equal to the sum of:

 
 

 
(i)         the product of (1) $25,945.83 (which represents the monthly reduction of the Clinton Real Property component of the

Borrowing Base prior to the satisfaction of the Clinton Real Property Re-Appraisal Conditions) multiplied by (2) the cumulative
number of months during such period for which the amount set forth in subsubclause (1) of this subclause (i) was deducted from the
Borrowing Base, plus

 
 

 
(ii)        the product of (1) an amount equal to 1/120th of the lesser of (x) $10,500,000 and (y) sixty-five percent (65%) of the

appraised fair market value of the Clinton Real Property (based on the most recent appraisal completed prior to the satisfaction of the
Clinton Real Property Re-Appraisal Conditions that is in form, contains assumptions and utilizes methods acceptable to Agent and
that is performed by an appraiser acceptable to Agent) (which represents the monthly reduction of the Clinton Real Property
component of the Borrowing Base after the satisfaction of the Clinton Real Property Re-Appraisal Conditions) multiplied by (2) the
cumulative number of months during such period for which the amount set forth in subsubclause (1) of this subclause (ii) was
deducted from the Borrowing Base, plus



 
 

 
(iii)       the product of (1) $140,833.33 (which represents the monthly reduction of the Eligible Real Property (other than the

Clinton Real Property) component of the Borrowing Base) multiplied by (2) the cumulative number of months during such period for
which the amount set forth in subsubclause (1) of this subclause (iii) was deducted from the Borrowing Base, plus

 
 

 
(iv)       the product of (1) $37,632.74 (which represents the monthly reduction of the Eligible Equipment component of the

Borrowing Base) multiplied by (2) the cumulative number of months during such period for which the amount set forth in
subsubclause (1) of this subclause (iv) was deducted from the Borrowing Base, plus

 
 

 
(v)        the product of (1) $129,008.33 (which represents the monthly reduction of Eligible Intellectual Property component

of the Borrowing Base) multiplied by (2) the cumulative number of months during such period for which the amount set forth in
subsubclause (1) of this subclause (v) was deducted from the Borrowing Base.

 
 

 
"LIBOR Rate" means the rate per annum as published by ICE Benchmark Administration Limited (or any successor page or other

commercially available source as Agent may designate from time to time) as of 11:00 a.m., London time, two Business Days prior to the commencement
of the requested Interest Period, for a term, and in an amount, comparable to the Interest Period and the amount of the LIBOR Rate Loan requested
(whether as an initial LIBOR Rate Loan or as a continuation of a LIBOR Rate Loan or as a conversion of a Base Rate Loan to a LIBOR Rate Loan) by
Borrowers in accordance with this Agreement (and, if any such published rate is below one percent (1.0%), then the rate determined pursuant to this
definition shall be deemed to be one percent (1.0%)).  Each determination of the LIBOR Rate shall be made by Agent and shall be conclusive in the
absence of manifest error.

 
 

 
(d)        By deleting clause (b) of the definition of "Eligible Accounts" set forth in Schedule 1.1 to the Credit Agreement and by substituting the following in lieu

thereof:
 

 
 

(b)        such Accounts are not unpaid more than (i) during the period beginning on the Fifth Amendment Date through (and including) August
1, 2020, the earlier of (x) ninety (90) days after the original due date for them, or (y) one hundred fifty (150) days after the date of the original invoice for
them (or one hundred eighty (180) days after the date of the original invoice for them for certain account debtors of such Borrower which are pre-
approved by Agent, on terms and conditions acceptable to Agent), and (ii) on and after August 2, 2020, the earlier of (i) sixty (60) days after the original
due date for them, or (ii) one hundred twenty (120) days after the date of the original invoice for them (or one hundred fifty (150) days after the date of
the original invoice for them for certain account debtors of such Borrower which are pre-approved by Agent, on terms and conditions acceptable to
Agent);

 
 

 
(e)        By deleting Schedule 5.2 to the Credit Agreement and by substituting Schedule 5.2 attached hereto in lieu thereof.

 
 

 
3.         Ratification and Reaffirmation.  Each Borrower hereby ratifies and reaffirms the Obligations, each of the Loan Documents and all of such Borrower's

covenants, duties, indebtedness and liabilities under the Loan Documents.
 

4.         Acknowledgments and Stipulations.  Each Borrower acknowledges and stipulates that the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents executed by
such Borrower are legal, valid and binding obligations of such Borrower that are enforceable against such Borrower in accordance with the terms thereof; all of the
Obligations are owing and payable without defense, offset or counterclaim (and to the extent there exists any such defense, offset or counterclaim on the date hereof, the
same is hereby waived by such Borrower); the security interests and Liens granted by such Borrower in favor of Agent are duly perfected, first priority security interests
and Liens; and, as of the opening of business on April 27, 2020, the unpaid principal amount of the Revolver Loans totaled $133,000,000.00, and the undrawn face amount
of all Letters of Credit totaled $425,000.00.

 
5.         Representations and Warranties.  Each Borrower represents and warrants to Agent and Lenders, to induce Agent and Lenders to enter into this

Amendment, that no Default or Event of Default exists on the date hereof; the execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment have been duly authorized by all
requisite corporate action on the part of such Borrower and this Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by such Borrower; and all of the representations and
warranties made by such Borrower in the Credit Agreement are true and correct in all material respects (except that such materiality qualifier shall not be applicable to any
representations and warranties that already are qualified or modified by materiality in the text thereof) on and as of the date hereof, as though made on and as of the date
hereof (except to the extent that such representations and warranties relate solely to an earlier date, in which case such representations and warranties shall be true and
correct in all material respects (except that such materiality qualifier shall not be applicable to any representations and warranties that already are qualified or modified by
materiality in the text thereof) as of such earlier date).

 
6.         Reference to Credit Agreement.  Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, each reference in the Credit Agreement to "this Agreement," "hereunder,"

or words of like import shall mean and be a reference to the Credit Agreement, as amended by this Amendment.
 

7.         Breach of Amendment.  This Amendment shall be part of the Credit Agreement and a breach of any representation, warranty or covenant herein shall
constitute an Event of Default.

 
8.         Conditions Precedent.  The effectiveness of the amendments contained in Section 2 hereof are subject to the satisfaction of each of the following

conditions precedent, in form and substance satisfactory to Agent, unless satisfaction thereof is specifically waived in writing by Agent:
 

(a)        Agent's receipt of duly executed counterparts of this Amendment and all instruments and documents to be entered into in connection herewith from
Borrowers and Lenders; and

 
 

 
 (b)       Agent's receipt of a certificate from the Secretary of each Loan Party attesting to the resolutions of such Loan Party's board of directors authorizing its

execution, delivery, and performance of the Loan Documents to which it is a party.



 
 

 
9.         Expenses of Agent.  Borrowers agree to pay, on demand, all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in connection with the preparation, negotiation and

execution of this Amendment and any other Loan Documents executed pursuant hereto and any and all amendments, modifications, and supplements thereto, including,
without limitation, the costs and fees of Agent's legal counsel and any taxes or expenses associated with or incurred in connection with any instrument or agreement
referred to herein or contemplated hereby.

 
10.       Effectiveness; Governing Law.  This Amendment shall be effective upon acceptance by Agent and Lenders (notice of which acceptance is hereby

waived), whereupon the same shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Georgia.
 

11.       Successors and Assigns.  This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
 

12.       No Novation, etc.  Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Amendment, nothing herein shall be deemed to amend or modify any provision of the
Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, each of which shall remain in full force and effect.  This Amendment is not intended to be, nor shall it be construed
to create, a novation or accord and satisfaction, and the Credit Agreement as herein modified shall continue in full force and effect.

 
13.       Counterparts; Telecopied Signatures.  This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties to this Amendment on

separate counterparts, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same agreement.  Any signature
delivered by a party by facsimile transmission shall be deemed to be an original signature hereto.

 
14.       Further Assurances.  Each Borrower agrees to take such further actions as Agent shall reasonably request from time to time in connection herewith to

evidence or give effect to the amendments set forth herein or any of the transactions contemplated hereby.
 

15.       Section Titles.  Section titles and references used in this Amendment shall be without substantive meaning or content of any kind whatsoever and are not a
part of the agreements among the parties hereto.

 
16.       Release of Claims.  To induce Agent and Lenders to enter into this Amendment, each Borrower hereby releases, acquits and forever discharges

Agent and Lenders, and all officers, directors, agents, employees, successors and assigns of Agent and Lenders, from any and all liabilities, claims, demands,
actions or causes of action of any kind or nature (if there be any), whether absolute or contingent, disputed or undisputed, at law or in equity, or known or
unknown, that such Borrower now has or ever had against Agent or any Lender arising under or in connection with any of the Loan Documents or otherwise. 
Each Borrower represents and warrants to Agent and Lenders that such Borrower has not transferred or assigned to any Person any claim that such Borrower
ever had or claimed to have against Agent or any Lender.

 
17.       Waiver of Jury Trial.  To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the parties hereto each hereby waives the right to trial by jury in any

action, suit, counterclaim or proceeding arising out of or related to this Amendment.
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures appear on following pages.]
 



 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed under seal and delivered by their respective duly authorized
officers on the date first written above.

 
BORROWERS:
 
DELTA APPAREL, INC.
 
By:  /s/ Deborah H. Merrill
Name:  Deborah H. Merrill
Title:    Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, and Treasurer
 
M.J. SOFFE, LLC
 
By:  /s/ Deborah H. Merrill
Name:  Deborah H. Merrill
Title:    Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, and Treasurer
 
CULVER CITY CLOTHING COMPANY
 
By:  /s/ Deborah H. Merrill
Name:  Deborah H. Merrill
Title:    Chief Financial Officer
 
SALT LIFE, LLC
 
By:  /s/ Deborah H. Merrill
Name:  Deborah H. Merrill
Title:    Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, and Treasurer
 
DTG2GO, LLC
 
By:  /s/ Deborah H. Merrill
Name:  Deborah H. Merrill
Title:    Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, and Treasurer

 
 

 
[Signatures continue on the following page.]

 
 



 
 

 
AGENT:
 
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
 
By:  /s/ Ryan C. Tozier
Name:  Ryan C. Tozier
Title:    Vice President
 
LENDERS:
 
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
 
By:  /s/ Ryan C. Tozier
Name:  Ryan C. Tozier
Title:    Vice President
 

 
[Signatures continue on the following page.]

 
 



 
 

 
REGIONS BANK
 
By: /s/ Elizabeth L. Schoen
Name: Elizabeth L. Schoen
Title: Vice President
 

 
[Signatures continue on the following page.]

 
 



 
 

Schedule 5.2
            Provide Agent (and if so requested by Agent, with copies for each Lender) with each of the documents set forth below at the following times in form satisfactory to
Agent:
 

Monthly (no later than the 20th
day of each month)

(a)        an executed Borrowing Base Certificate, provided, that, if Availability at any time on and after October 4, 2020 is less
than an amount equal to twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) of the Maximum Revolver Amount, in Agent's discretion and at
Agent's request, Borrowers shall deliver to Agent such calculation of the Borrowing Base and certification on a weekly basis
until such time that Availability is greater than or equal to twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) of the Maximum Revolver
Amount, for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days, at which time the delivery requirements shall revert to a monthly basis,
(b)        a detailed calculation of those Accounts that are not eligible for the Borrowing Base, if Borrowers have not
implemented electronic reporting,  
(c)        a detailed Inventory system/perpetual report together with a reconciliation to Borrowers' general ledger accounts
(delivered electronically in an acceptable format, if Borrowers have implemented electronic reporting),
(d)        a detailed calculation of Inventory categories that are not eligible for the Borrowing Base, if Borrowers have not
implemented electronic reporting,
(e)        a summary aging, by vendor, of Borrowers' and their Subsidiaries' accounts payable and any book overdraft (delivered
electronically in an acceptable format, if Borrowers have implemented electronic reporting) and an aging, by vendor, of any
held checks,
(f)        a detailed report regarding Borrowers' and their Subsidiaries' cash and Cash Equivalents,
(g)        a detailed aging, by total, of Borrowers' Accounts, together with a reconciliation and supporting documentation for any
reconciling items noted (delivered electronically in an acceptable format, if Borrowers have implemented electronic reporting),
(h)        a monthly Account roll-forward, in a format acceptable to Agent in its discretion, tied to the beginning and ending
account receivable balances of Borrowers' general ledger, and
(i)         a detailed calculation of those Accounts that are not eligible for the Borrowing Base, if Borrowers have not
implemented electronic reporting.

Monthly (no later than the 30th
day of each month)
 

(a)        reports detailing any sales or transfers of Equipment or Real Property during the prior month.

Weekly (no later than
Wednesday of each week)
 

(a)        a detailed aging, by total, of Borrowers' Accounts, together with a reconciliation and supporting documentation for any
reconciling items noted (delivered electronically in an acceptable format, if Borrowers have implemented electronic reporting),
(b)        a weekly Account roll-forward, in a format acceptable to Agent in its discretion, tied to the beginning and ending
account receivable balances of Borrowers' general ledger, and
(c)        a detailed calculation of those Accounts that are not eligible for the Borrowing Base, if Borrowers have not
implemented electronic reporting.

Upon request by Agent (a)        copies of (i) customer statements and credit memos, remittance advices and reports, and copies of deposit slips and
bank statements, (ii) shipping and delivery documents, and (iii) copies of purchase orders, invoices and delivery documents
for Inventory and Equipment acquired by Borrowers, and
(b)        such other reports as to the Collateral or the financial condition of Borrowers and their Subsidiaries, as Agent may
reasonably request.

 
 



EXHIBIT 31.1
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) OF THE

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Robert W. Humphreys, certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Delta Apparel, Inc.;
 

 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

 
 a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that

material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

 
 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the

disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting; and

 
 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s

auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial

reporting.
 

    
Date: April 30, 2020 /s/ Robert W. Humphreys  

  Chairman and Chief Executive Officer  
 
 



EXHIBIT 31.2
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) OF THE

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Deborah H. Merrill, certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Delta Apparel, Inc.;
 

 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

 
 a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that

material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

 
 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the

disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;
 

 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting; and

 
 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s

auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial

reporting.
 

    
Date: April 30, 2020 /s/ Deborah H. Merrill  

  Chief Financial Officer and President, Delta Group  
 
 



EXHIBIT 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS
ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
For purposes of 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Robert W. Humphreys, the Chief Executive Officer of
Delta Apparel, Inc. (the “Company”), hereby certifies that to the best of his knowledge:
 

 1. The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 28, 2020, of the Company, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on
the date hereof (the “Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 
 2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
    

Date: April 30, 2020   
  /s/ Robert W. Humphreys  
  Robert W. Humphreys  
  Chairman and Chief Executive Officer  

 
This certification is being furnished solely to comply with the provisions of § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and is not being filed as part of the accompanying
Report, including for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or as a separate disclosure document. A signed original of this written certification required by Section
906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging or otherwise adopting the signature that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written
certification required by Section 906, has been provided to the Company and will be rendered by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission
or its staff upon request.

 



EXHIBIT 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS
ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
For purposes of 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Deborah H. Merrill, the Chief Financial Officer of Delta
Apparel, Inc. (the “Company”), hereby certifies that to the best of her knowledge:
 

 1. The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 28, 2020, of the Company, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on
the date hereof (the “Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 
 2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
    

Date: April 30, 2020   
  /s/ Deborah H. Merrill  

  
Deborah H. Merrill
Chief Financial Officer and President, Delta Group  

 
This certification is being furnished solely to comply with the provisions of § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and is not being filed as part of the accompanying
Report, including for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or as a separate disclosure document. A signed original of this written certification required by Section
906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging or otherwise adopting the signature that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written
certification required by Section 906, has been provided to the Company and will be rendered by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission
or its staff upon request.

 


